WORCESTER TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES
June 18, 2025 -6:30 PM

Chair Rick DeLello called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. Present were Vice Chair Lou

Betz, Supervisor Steve Quigley, Solicitor Wendy McKenna, Township Engineer John Evarts,

Assistant Township Manager Christian Jones, and staff member Dustin Schreiber. Township

Manager Dan DeMeno was absent due to attendance at a professional conference.

Pledge of Allegiance
The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Public Comment

There were no comments from the public.

Presentation — 2024 Township Audit
Anastacia Devlin, CPA with B. Bergdahl and Company, presented the 2024 audit findings.
Key highlights included:

Revenue Breakdown: 64% of total governmental fund revenues came from taxes.
This varied in prior years due to differences in grant income, such as Montgomery
County funds and remaining federal sound barrier funds in 2023.

General Fund Performance: Revenues exceeded expenditures, increasing fund
balance.

Sewer Fund: 2023 appeared anomalous due to the one-time expenditure of ARPA
funds on sewer system upgrades.

Tax Sources: Earned Income Tax was the Township’s primary source of tax revenue.
Real estate transfer tax fluctuated year to year. Property tax revenue remained flat.

Capital and Highway Funds: The Capital Fund saw growth due to transfers from the
General Fund. The Highway Fund remained steady, receiving only state liquid fuels
funds.

Capital Additions: Major investments included the purchase of land and
improvements to Township infrastructure.

Audit Opinion: The Township received a clean audit opinion (unmodified). No
internal control deficiencies or management letter comments were issued. Two new
GASB standards were adopted with no material impact.

Board Discussion:



Mr. DelLello emphasized the distinction between an audit and forensic accounting,
asking Ms. Devlin to explain the limits of audit assurance.

Ms. Devlin explained that audits provide “reasonable assurance,” using sampling,
data analytics, and risk-based testing—rather than reviewing every transaction.

The Board inquired about internal control practices and whether the Township’s
increased staffing had strengthened financial oversight. Ms. Devlin affirmed that
duties were better separated now than in the past and complimented staff
responsiveness.

Resident Questions:
Bob Andorn asked for clarification on the audit’s preparation, timing, and document

availability:

He noted discrepancies between the dates of documents posted on the Township’s
website and those distributed in the meeting packet.

Ms. Devlin explained the audit timing, confirming that substantive work typically
begins after the books are closed, with some fieldwork and testing starting in
December.

She confirmed that external confirmations (e.g., with Berkheimer, state grantors) are
conducted to verify revenues.

Chair DelLello stated that further questions could be routed through the Township office for

a follow-up.

Adjournment

The workshop adjourned at 7:23 p.m.



WORCESTER TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES
June 18, 2025 -7:30 PM

Chair Rick DeLello called the meeting to order. In attendance were Vice Chair Lou Betz,
Supervisor Steve Quigley, Solicitor Wendy McKenna, Township Engineer John Evarts,
Assistant Manager Christian Jones, and staff member Dustin Schreiber. Manager Dan
DeMeno was absent.

Pledge of Allegiance
The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Public Comment

No public comment was offered.

Consent Agenda

Motion by Betz, seconded by Quigley, to approve:

Minutes from May 21, 2025 Business Meeting
Treasurer’s Report for May 2025
Departmental reports for May 2025

Bill payment dated May 12, 2025 in the amount of $314,883.00
Motion passed unanimously.

New Business

1.

Motion to Advertise - Accessory Structures Zoning Ordinance Amendment

A motion was made by Quigley, seconded by Betz, to authorize advertisement of a
proposed amendment clarifying regulations for accessory structures. Motion
passed unanimously.

Motion to Advertise - Childcare Zoning Ordinance Amendment

A motion was made by Betz, seconded by Quigley, to authorize advertisement of an
ordinance permitting childcare centers in certain commercial districts. Betz
expressed caution about allowing this use broadly but supported advertising.
Motion passed unanimously.

2025 Road Program Bid Award

Engineer Evarts reported that five bids were received. Heidelberg Materials
Northeast LLC was the lowest responsible bidder at $1,029,395.60, including a base
bid for Sunnybrook Estates and an alternate for Creekside Dr, Pondview Dr, and



Spring Creek Rd.

Motion by Betz, seconded by Quigley. Public Works will oversee on-site inspections.
Christian Jones confirmed the budget included $1.377 million.

Motion passed unanimously.

4. Resolution 2025-13 - Westrum Preliminary Land Development Plan
Attorney Rob Gundlach presented a 45-townhome project on Trooper and
Germantown Pike. The development:

¢ Is consistent with the multi-residential overlay zoning created via the curative
amendment

e Willinclude private roads and an HOA-managed stormwater system and amenities

¢ Isintended to be age-targeted, low-maintenance housing
Supervisors expressed concern about potential resident complaints, parking
overflow, HOA enforcement, and long-term maintenance.
Betz opposed the approval, asserting the property was not originally zoned for this
use and expressing concern about precedent.
Motion by Delello, seconded by Quigley. Motion passed 2-1 (Betz opposed).

5. Resolution 2025-14 — Windy Hill Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
Engineer Nick Fiore presented a two-lot subdivision of Lot 9 of the residual Huganir
subdivision. The lots will use individual wells and septic systems.

The lots are 1.7 and 3.7 acres and will access from Windy Hill Rd.
Motion by Quigley, seconded by Betz. Motion passed unanimously.

6. Resolution 2025-15 - DEP Planning Module Authorization (Windy Hill)
Motion by Betz, seconded by Quigley, to authorize submission of Component 2
planning modules to DEP for on-lot septic approval.

Motion passed unanimously.

Public Comment
None.

Adjournment
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.



July 10, 2025 TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER : : Page No: 1

10:31 aM v Check Register By Check Date
Range of Checking Accts: First to Last Range of Check Dates: 06/13/25 to 07/10/25
Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
CAPITAL RESERVE CAPITAL FUND ,
780 06/19/25  ALLENOOS ALLAN MYERS, L.P. 20,926.57 06/30/25 " 818
781 06/19/25 ARROCO05 ARRO CONSULTING, INC. 3,229.00 06/30/25 818
782 06/19/25 DEER00L0 DEERE & COMPANY 73,462.84  06/30/25 818
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 3 0 97,618.41 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 3 0 97,618.41 0.00
GENERAL FUND  GENERAL FUND _
36948 06/19/25  ALURAOQS VALEO NETWORKS 2,504.68  06/30/25 816
36949 06/19/25  AMERTO05 AMERICAN FUELS, LLC. 598.52  06/30/25 816
36950 06/19/25  ARMOUOOS ARMOUR & SONS ELECTRIC INC 3,466.59  06/30/25 - 816
36951 06/19/25  ARROCO05 ARRO CONSULTING, INC. 20,244.16  06/30/25 816
36952 06/19/25  BARRY(0S BARRY ISETT & ASSOCIATES INC 400.00  06/30/25 816
36953 06/19/25  BRANTOOS BRANT & ASSOCIATES, LLC 22,109.00 06/30/25 816
36954 06/19/25 BRUSCO05 BRUSCA LANSCAPE SUPPLY 14.00  06/30/25 - 816
36955 06/19/25  CARDMOOS CARDMEMBER SERVICES 429.04  06/30/25 816
36956 06/19/25  CARGO005 CARGO TRAILER SALES, INC. 14.90  06/30/25 816
36957 06/19/25  COMCAOOS COMCAST 191.39  06/30/25 816
36958 06/19/25  CORCO00S CORCORAN, THOMAS P 440.00 816
36959 06/19/25  COSTCO05 COSTCO MEMBERSHIP 845.00  06/30/25 816
- 36960 06/19/25 CREAMOOS CREAMERY TIRE 396.00 816
36961 06/19/25  DANWEOOS DAN WELSH 275.00  06/30/25 816
36962 06/19/25  DHULS005 D'HULSTER, ROBERT 650.00 816
36963 06/19/25  DONEROOS DONE RITE BUILDING SERV, INC. 1,249.00 816
36964 06/19/25  FRASE00S FRASER ADVANCED INFO SYSTEMS 609.21  06/30/25 816
36965 06/19/25  HARLEQQS HARLEYSVILLE ACE HARDWARE CENT 16.08  06/30/25 816
36966 06/19/25  HKMATO0S H&K MATERIALS 183.00  06/30/25 816
36967 06/19/25  HOISIO05 HOISINGTON, JUSTIN : 375.00 - -06/30/25 - 816
36968 06/19/25  HOMEDOQS HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 620.77  06/30/25 816
36969 06/19/25  JOHNSO10 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTN 242.00  06/30/25 816
36970 06/19/25  KEYST00S KEYSTONE MUNICIPAL SERVICES, I 3,240.00  06/30/25 816
36971 06/19/25  LITTLOOS LITTLE, ROBERT E, INC * 5,497.30 06/30/25 816
36972 06/19/25  MCMAHO10 MCMAHON A BOWMAN COMPANY - 2,651.25 816
36973 06/19/25 MILLEQ1S MILLER, JESSE 375.00  06/30/25 816
36974 06/19/25  MORANOOS MORAN, MARC 375.00  06/30/25 816
36975 06/19/25  MOSES005 MOSES, AARON 650.00  06/30/25 816
36976 06/19/25 ORRJ0005 ORR, JOHN 650.00 816
36977 06/19/25 PECOEQ05S PECO ENERGY 1,199.27 816
36978 06/19/25  PENNOOL0 PENNSYLVANIA ONE CALL SYSTEM 14.27  06/30/25 816
36979 06/19/25  PRIVAOOS PRIVATE UTILITY ENTERPRISES,IN 490.00  06/30/25 - 816
36980 06/19/25  PSAB0OOS PSAB-MRT 1,391.26  06/30/25 816
36981 06/19/25  STARPOQS STAR PRINTING, INC 4,387.29  06/30/25 816
36982 06/19/25  SYKES005 SYKES, PETER 650.00 816
36983 06/19/25  TOWNS005 TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER-PAYROLL 100,000.00  06/30/25 816
36984 06/19/25 TRAIS005 TRAISR, LLC 1,600.00° 816
36985 06/19/25  UNITEQQS UNITED STATES. TREASURY 62.46  06/30/25 816

36986 06/19/25 WBMAS005 W. B. MASON CO., INC. 92.24 06/30/25 816



July 10,
10:31 aM

2025

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER
Check Register By Check Date

Page No: 2

Check # check Date vendor

Amount Paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND Continued
36987 07/07/25 21sTC005 21ST CENTRY MEDIA 1,536.80
36988 07/07/25 . ADVANOOS WM CORPORATE SERVICES INC. 517.85
36989 07/07/25 AMERI005 AMERICAN FUELS, LLC. 787.82
36990 07/07/25 AQUAPOOS AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 7.57
36991 07/07/25  BETZLOOS BETZ, LOU - 407.36
36992 07/07/25  COMCAOQS COMCAST 517.05
36993 07/07/25 DELAWOOS DELAWARE VALLEY HEALTH INSURA 23,562.69
36994 07/07/25 DELAWOL0 DELAWARE VALLEY WORKERS COMP 5,434.50
36995 07/07/25  FRASEOL0 FRASER 65.92
36996 07/07/25 GRAMOO10 GRAMM, MARY PAT 238.77
36997 07/07/25 GRAMOO15 GRAMM, PATRICIA, TAX COLLECTOR 7,001.50
36998 07/07/25 METRO00S METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO 913.46
36999 07/07/25  NORTHOOS NORTH PENN WATER AUTHORITY 101.53
37000 07/07/25  PAWC000S PAWC 142.29
37001 07/07/25 PECOE005 PECO ENERGY 1,344.84
37002 07/07/25 PROTE00S EVERON 466.30
37003 07/07/25 PSAB00OS PSAB-MRT 1,391.26
37004 07/07/25 PSATO010 PSATS CDL PROGRAM 140,00
37005 07/07/25  STAT0010 STATE WORKERS INSURANCE FUND 2,672.00
37006 07/07/25 VERI0010 VERIZON 93.21 N
37007 07/07/25 WEXBAOOS WEX BANK 792.76
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 60 0 227,334.16 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 60 0 227,334.16 0.00
WASTE WATER FUN WASTE WATER FUND
5053 06/19/25 AQUAPOOS AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC. 44,94
5054 06/19/25  ARROCO05 ARRO CONSULTING, INC. 218,50 06/30/25
5055 06/19/25  BELLWOOS BELLWOAR KELLY, LLP 153.00 06/30/25
5056 06/19/25  FLOWAOOS FLOW ASSESSMENT SERVICES LLC 965.00
5057-06/19/25  HOMEDOOS HOME-DEPOT-CREDIT- SERVICES 56,75 06/30/25
5058 06/19/25 MIRET005 MJ REIDER ASSOCIATES, INC. 1,745.00 06/30/25
5059 06/19/25 PECOEOOS PECO ENERGY 488.08 06/30/25
5060 06/19/25 POST0010 POSTMASTER , 643.72
5061 - 06/19/25 PRIVAOOS PRIVATE UTILITY' ENTERPRISES,IN 11,245.98 06/30/25
5062 06/19/25  UNIVAOOS UNIVAR USA, INC. 3,782.78 06/30/25
5063 -06/19/25 VERI0010 VERIZON 225.27 06/30/25
5064 06/19/25 WINDROOS WIND RIVER ENVIRONMENT LLC 0.00 06/19/25 voID
5065 06/19/25 WINDROOS WIND RIVER ENVIRONMENT LLC 9,768.00 06/30/25
5066 07/07/25 DELAW020 DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSIO 1,560.00 .
5067 07/07/25 MEADOOOS MEADOWOOD SENIOR LIVING 242.82
5068 07/07/25 PAWC0005 PAWC 48.51
5069 07/07/25 PECOE00S PECO ENERGY 11,874.09
5070 07/07/25 PROTEQQS EVERON ) 655.68
5071 07/07/25 VERI0010 VERIZON 134.05
5072 07/07/25 WINDROOS WIND RIVER ENVIRONMENT LLC 2,738.00
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July 10, 2025 ; TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER Page No: 3

10:31 Av : Check Register By Check Date
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid  Reconciled/void Ref Num
WASTE WATER FUN WASTE WATER FUND Continued
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 19 1 46,590.17 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 19 1 46,590.17 0.00
Report Totals Paid Yoid Amount_Paid Amount Void
Checks: 82 1 371,542.74 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 82 1 7 37154274 0.00




July 10, 2025
10:31 AY

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER

- Check Register By Check Date

Page No: 4

Totals by Year-Fund

Revenue Total

Fund Description Fund Expend Total G/L Total Total
5-001 106,300.09 0.00 100,000.00 206,300.09
5-008 46,590.17 0.00 0.00 46,590.17
| 5-030 97,618.41 0.00 0.0\0 97,618.41 (~
Total of AT1 Funds: 250,508.67 0.00 100,000.00 350,508.67




July 10, 2025
10:31 Am

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER

Check Register By Check Date

Page No: 5 |

Totals by Fund

Fund Description Fund Expend Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
001 106,300.09 0.00 100,000.00 206,300.09

008 46,590.17 0.00 0.00 46,590.17

030 97,618.41 0.00 0.00 97,618.41

Total of A1l Funds: 250,508.67 0.00 100,000.00 350,508.67



July 10, 2025 TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER Page No: 6
10:31 Am Breakdown of Expenditure Account Current/Prior Received/Prior Open
Fund Description Fund Current Prior Rcvd Prior Open Paid Prior Fund Total
5-001  106,300.09 S 0.00 0.00 0.00  106,300.09
5-008 46,590.17 0.00 0.00 0.00  46,59.17
5-030 97,618.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 97,618.41
Total of A1l Funds: 250,508.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,508.67



July 10,

2025

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER

Page No: 7

10:31 AM Breakdown of Expenditure Account Current/Prior Received/Prior Open
Project Description Project No. Project Total
ZAVETA / PADDOCKS 145-0186 105.50
3205 SKIPPACK- LGL/ENG 145-0260 - 454.82
RESERVE AT CENTER SQ-LGL/ENG 145-0299 4,565.78
WHITEHALL ESTAfES-LGL/ENG 145-0303 179.50
BET INVESTMENT/DUBNER-LGL/ENG 145-0345 105.00
HUGANIR-ARDEN RESERVE-LGL//ENG 145-0350 2,198.40
2044 BERKS RD-LGL/ENG 145-0362 463.80
BELLFLOWER-LGL/ENG 145-0364 1,553.26
WESTRUM-TROOPER RD-LGL/ENG 145-0368 5,140.50
2991 MOHILL DRIVE-LGL/ENG 150377 256,57
PAWC TOWNSHIP LN PUMP-LGL/ENG - 145-0381 168.00
BARN BERKS/ALLAN MYERS-LGL/ENG 145-0383 2,758.50
1205 HOLLOW-WANGIA-LGL/ENG 145-0386 210.00
1038 WINDY HILL-ARDEN-LGL/ENG 145-0398 2,301.25
1501 N WALES-LGL/ENG 145-0399 105.00
ZHB ESCRON- CASSEL 145-0404 222.19
1616 WHITEHALL-LGL/ENG 145-0408 246.00

Total of ATl Projects: T 21,034.07



Page: 1 TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures - Standard 12:16 PM
mmSm,nz,m Account Range: Tw.\m,m foLast inciude Non-Anticipated: No Year To Date As Of: 06/30/25
. Expend Account Range: I.aw .qo Last - Include Non-Budget: No Current Period: 06/01/25 to 06/30/25
Print Zero YTD Activity: No , Prior Year: Thru 12/31/24
Revenue Account Dmmo%mo: \u@oﬁ Yr Rev Anticipated Curr Rev YTD Rev Excess/Deficit % Real
001-301-100-000 Property Taxes- Current 51,318.11 49,290.00 1,608.04 50,265.27 975.27 102
001 -w.ofmoo-ooo Property Taxes- Liened ww.m.mm 510.00 71.49 284.63 225.37 - 56
001-301-600-000 Property Taxes- Interim 265.71 200.00 15.79 100.96 99.04 - 50
‘ | 301 Total 52,310.37 50,000.00 1,695.32 50,650.86 650.86 101
001-310-030-000 Per Capita Taxes- Delinquent 78.10 100.00 6.60 26.40 73.60 - 26
001-310-100-000 Real Estate Transfer Taxes 501,088.81 250,000.00 61,908.48 /.w\_ 0,322.39 60,322.39 124
001-310-210-000 Earned Income Taxes 3,734,313.06 3,586,000.00 167,137.50 1,349,390.36 2,236,609.64 - 38
001-310-220-000 Earned Income Taxes- Prior Year 0.00  15.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 - 0
310 Total o 4,235,479.97 3,836,115.00 229,052.58 1,659,739.15 2,176,375.85 - 43
001-321-800-000 Franchise Fees 203,805.99 196,000.00 0.00 49,983.95 146,016.05 - 26
001-322-820-000 Road Opening Permits 424.00 300.00 106.00 212.00 88.00 - 7
001-322-900-000 Sign Permits 28.00 100.00 0.00 28.00 72.00 - 28
001-322-920-000 Solicitation Permits i 588.00 500.00 28.00 616.00 116.00 123
. . . 322 Total 1,040.00 900.00 134.00 856.00 44.00 - 95
001-331-1 20-000 Ordinance Violations 6,117.88 1,600.00 44.34 933.89 666.11 - 58
001-341-000-000 Interest Earnings 18,440.44 5,000.00 1,516.98 5,406.49 406.49 108
'001-342-000-000 Rents & Royalties . 20,894.21 21,794.87 1,773.95 12,417.07 9,377.80 - 57
001-342-120-000 Cell Tower Rental 119,240.45 Amm.@oo.oo 20,099.73 102,141.84 57,758.16 - 64
342 Rents & Royalties 140,134.66 181,694.87 - 21,873.68 114,558.91 67,135.96 - 63
001-355-010-000 Public Utility Realty Tax 3,453.57 3,453.57 0.00 0.00 3,453.57 - 0
001-355-040-000° ~Alcohol License Fees 600.00 600.00 0.00 200.00 400.00 - 33



Page: 2

Revenue Account

001-355-050-000

001-355-070-000

001-361-300-000
001-361-330-000
001-361-340-000
001-361-500-000

001-362-410-000
001-362-420-000
001-362-450-000
001-362-460-000

001-367-408-000
001-367-420-000

001-381-000-000
001-381-001-000

001-383-200-000
001-395-000-000

Description

General Municipal Pension State Aid

Volunteer Fire Relief Association

355 Total

Land Dm<m_,ov3m3 Fees
Conditional Use Fees
Zoning Hearing Board Fees
Map And Publication Sales
361 Total _

Building Permit Fees
Zoning Permit Fees
Commercial U&O Fees
Driveway Permit Fees

362 Total

Sports & Lesson Fees
Park Miscellaneous

367 Total

Miscellaneous Income
Service Charge Fees

381 Miscellaneous Income

Escrow Administration
Refund of Prior Year Expenditures

Fund 001 Revenue Totals

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Prior Yr Rev Anticipated Curr Rev YTD Rev Excess/Deficit % Real
88,081.77 88,081.77 0.00 0.00 88,081.77 - 0
105,949.04 105,949.04 0.00 0.00 105,949.04 - 0
198,084.38 - 198,084.38 0.00 200.00 197,884.38 - 0
6,000.00 4,000.00 5,500.00 31,083.50 27,083.50 77
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 - 0
24,075.00 16,625.00 1,125.00 5,875.00 10,750.00 - 35 -

66.25 5.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 - 0
30,141.25 22,130.00 6,625.00 36,958.50 14,828.50 167
138,816.21 80,000.00 6,916.94 54,130.56 25,869.44 - 68
wo.mww.oo 20,500.00 785.00 13,589.00 6,911.00 - 66
600.00 200.00 0.00 300.00 100.00 150
1,148.00 600.00 0.00 504.00 96.00 - 84

- 170,089.21 101,300.00 7,701.94 68,523.56 32,776.44 - 87
1,715.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 - 0
17,785.00 14,200.00 1,653.00 16,500.50 2,300.50 116
19,500.00 16,000.00 1,653.00 16,500.50 500.50 103
621.37 1,000.00 0.00 13,553.33 12,553.33 il
268.44 225,00 60.08 161.14 63.86 - 72
889.81 1,225.00 60.08 13,714.47 12,489.47 ok
1,210.00 880.00 330.00 330.00 550.00 - 38
9,220.92 0.00 0.00 6,088.23 6,088.23 0
5,086,464.88 4,610,929.25 1 270,686.92 2,024,444.51 2,586,484.74 - 43



Page: 3
Expenditure Account Description
001-400-000-000 LEGISLATIVE BODY:

001-400-110-000
001-400-150-000
001-400-312-000
001-400-337-000
001-400-420-000
001-400-460-000

001-401-000-000
001-401-120-000
001-401-150-000
001-401-312-000
001-401-321-000
001-401-337-000
001-401-460-000

001-402-000-000
001-402-120-000
001-402-150-000
001-402-321-000
001-402-337-000
001-402-460-000

001-403-000-000
001-403-110-000

Legislative- Payroll

Legislative- Benefits

Legislative- Consultant Services
Legislative- Mileage Reimbursement
Legislative- Dues & Subscriptions

Legislative- Meetings & Seminars

400 LEGISLATIVE BODY:'

MANAGER:
Management- Payroll

Management- Benefits

Management- Consultant Services

Management- Mobile Phone

Management- Mileage Reimbursement

Management- Meetings & Seminars

401 MANAGER:

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION:

Finance- Payroll
Finance- Benefits

Finance- Mobile Phone

Finance- Mileage Reimbursement
Finance- Meeting & Seminars

402 FINANCIAL >U§_z_m.wm>ﬂ_czu

TAX COLLECTION:

" Tax Collection- Payroll

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
7,500.00 7.500.00 630.00 3,780.00 3,720.00 50
35,574.42 47,842.26 4,109.94 24,659.64 23,182.62 52
37,700.00 23,500.00 0.00 24,600.00 1,100.00 - 105
353.76 420.00 123.20 246.40 173.60 59
3,613.00 4,825.00 0.00 253.00 . qum.oo 5
4,530.57 5,300.00 1,053.52 4,033.35 1,266.65 76
89,271.75 89,387.26 5,916.66 57,572.39 31,814.87 64
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
283,133.54 278,750.00 21,442.30 131,826.88 146,923.12 47
54,919.44 79,035.35 6,773.05 46,370.10 32,665.25 59
5,904.60 9,950.00 0.00 0.00 9,950.00 0
1,291.89 1,380.00 50.00 612.80 767.20 44
8,930.96 5,580.00 593.36 2,843.36 2,736.64 51
4,582.10 5,610.00 1,337.04 4,307.70 1,302.30 7
358,762.53 380,305.35 30,195.75 185,960.84 194,344.51 49
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
89,931.49 103,000.00 7,923.08 48,568.29 54,431.71 47
56,484.01 54,640.36 2,989.49 21,233.00 33,407.36 39
300.00 300.00 25.00 150.00 150.00 50
218.96 250.00 0.00 31.49 218.51 13
493.85 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0
- 147,428.31 159,490.36 10,937.57 69,982.78 89,507.58 44
0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0
2,644.53 2,500.00 0.00 52.18 2,447.82 2
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Expenditure Account

Description

001-403-150-000
001-403-210-000
001-403-310-000

001-404-000-000
001-404-310-000
001-404-320-000

001-405-000-000
001-405-140-000
001-405-150-000
001-405-210-000
001-405-310-000
001-405-321-000
001-405-325-000
001-405-337-000
001-405-340-000
001-405-460-000
001-405-465-000
001-405-470-000

001-408-000-000
001-408-310-000
001-409-000-000
001-409-136-000

Tax Collection- Benefits
Tax Collection- Office Supplies
Tax Collection- Professional Services

403 TAX OOthO._._OZ”

LEGAL SERVICES:
Legal- General Services
Legal- RTK Services
404 LEGAL mmWSnmm“

CLERICAL:

Clerical- Payroll

Clerical- Benefits .

Clerical- Office Supplies

Payroll Services

Clerical- Telephone

Clerical- Postage

Clerical- Mileage Reimbursement
Clerical- Advertisement ,
Clerical- Meetings & Seminars .
Clerical- Computer Expense
Clerical- Other Expense

405 CLERICAL:

ENGINEERING SERVICES:
Engineering Services
GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS & PLANT:

Administration- Utilities

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER

07/10/2025

Statement of Revenue and Expendifures 12:16 PM

Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
202.31 136.79 0.00 4.00 132.79 3
4,661.31 6,200.00 0.00 2,729.07 3,470.93 44
wm_mmm; 0 39,446.17 1,489.53 19,227.71 20,218.46 49
46,390.25 48,282.96 1,489.53 22,012.96 26,270.00 46
0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
259,715.95 183,663.50 15,868.25 104,560.36 79,103.14 57
5,672.50 12,000.00 0.00 2,961 .oo 9,039.00 25
265,388.45 195,663.50 - 15,868.25 107,521.36 88,142.14 §5
0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0
97,699.70 184,000.00 9,499.20 58,395.64 125,604.36 32
18,211.96 52,882.96 3,609.79 14,897.60 37,985.36 28
4,149.94 6,500.00 662.48 2,316.06 4,183.94 36
13,010.01 ._m_,wﬂo.oo 1,250.58 8,144.50 5,625.50 59
3,216.92 4,893.00 379.10 2,145.54 2,747.46 44
4,104.00 5,911.00 590.96 1,5693.93 4,317.07 27
0.00 240.00 75.04 75.04 164.96 31
4,227.88 6,300.00 0.00 948.85 5,351.15 15
579.94 2,540.00 884.20 1,884.57 655.43 74
83,846.01 78,082.00 4,142.82 48,637.83 29,444.17 62
12,831.19 14,226.00 1,120.17 5,319.39 8,906.61 37
241,877.55 369,344.96 .22,214.34 144,358.95 224,986.01 39
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
*81,006.52 52,250.00 7,984.14 29,680.07 22,569.93 57
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

7,982.64 12,384.00 204.21 8,133.17

4,250.83

66
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Expenditure Account

Description

001-409-137-000
001-409-142-000
- 001-409-147-000
001-409-236-000
001-409-237-000
001-409-242-000
001-409-247-000
001-409-436-000
001-409-437-000
001-409-447-000
001-409-536-000
001-409-537-000
001-409-636-000
001-409-637-000
001-409-737-000
001-409-836-000
001-409-837-000

001-411-000-000
001-411-380-000
001-411-540-000

001-413-000-000
001-413-110-000
001-413-110-150
001-413-150-000

Administration- Maintenance & Repairs
Administration- Alarm Service

Administration- Other Expenses

Garage- U
Garage- Maintenance & Repairs

Garage- Alarm Service

Garage- Other Expenses

Community Hall- Utilities

Community Hall- Maintenance & Repairs
Community Hall- Other Expenses
Historical Bldg- Utilities

Historical Bldg- Maintenance & Repairs
Hollow Rd Rental- Utilities

Hollow Rd Rental- Maintenance & Repairs
Springhouse- Maintenance & Repairs
_ucﬁa:v\ Church- Utilities

Dutchy Church- Maitenance and Repairs

409 GOVERNMENT mc__._u,_zmm‘w« PLANT:

FIRE:

Fire Protection- Hydrant Rentals
Fire Protection- <,<<_u_u, Contributions
411 FIRE:

UCC & CODE ENFORCEMENT:
Fire Marshal- Payroll
Fire Marshal- Benefits

Code Enforcement- Benefits

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures @N;m PM
Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
17,309.27 20,076.00 1,135.15 6,033.92 14,042.08 30
4,282.21 4,872.00 254.43 3,010.10 1,861.90 62
1,429.44 2,520.00 0.00 555.88 1,964.12 22
,_Nuwo.mﬂ 15,780.00. 419.56 7,589.71 8,190.29 48
10,262.29 wwkmw.oo 715.65 4,696.23 8,791.77 35
2,049.64 3,060.00 164.40 986.40 2,073.60 32
1,5654.29 1,740.00 0.00 635.18 1,104.82 36
4,831.03 6,900.00 237.87 2,665.27 4,234.73 39
6,014.34 7,140.00 249.80 2,171.78 4,968.22 30
89.51 660.00 0.00 60.62 599.38 9
1,316.82 5,433.00 47.47 679.78 4,753.22 13
- 1,758.20 2,088.00 194.00 344.00 1,744.00 16
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0
249.00 4,248.00 0.00 1,130.50 3,117.50 27
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1000 . 1,000.00 0
481.46 600.00 50.35 249.45 350.55 42
0.00 960.00 0.00 76.92 883.08 8
72,389.71 103,199.00 3,672.89 39,018.91 ?ﬂ, 80.09 38
0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0
26,158.64 32,671.32 1,080.57 5,5657.61 27,113.71 17
470,645.04 480,379.04 0.00 365,930.00 114,449.04 76
496,803.68 513;050.36 1,080.57 371,487.61 141,562.75 72
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
4,215.00 16,380.00 400.00 2,000.00 14,380.00 12
2,532.72 5,694.71 0.00 0.00 5,694.71 0
252.75 0.00 0.00 252.75 0

0.00
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Expenditure Account

Description

001-413-210-000
001-413-312-000
001-413-321-000
001-413-337-000

001-413-460-000 -

001-414-000-000

001-414-140-000 -

001-414-150-000
001-414-310-000
001-414-313-000
001-414-314-000
001-414-315-000
001-414-341-000
001 -A.._ 4-460-000

001-419-000-000
001-419-242-000
- 001-430-000-000
001-430-140-000
001-430-150-000
001-430-238-000
001-430-326-000

001-430-460-000
001-430-470-000

Code Enforcement- Supplies

Code Enforcement- Consultant Services
Code Enforcement- Mobile Phone

Code Enforcement- Mileage Reimbursement
Code Enforcement- Meetings & Seminars

413 UCC & CODE ENFORCEMENT:

PLANNING & ZONING:
Zoning- Payroll

Zoning- Benefits

Zoning- Professional Services

Zoning- Engineering

Zoning- Legal .

Zoning- Conditional Use
Zoning- Advertisement
Zoning- Meetings & Seminars

414 PLANNING & ZONING:

OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY:

PA One Call

PUBLIC WORKS - ADMIN:

Public Works- Payroll

Public Works- Benefits

Public Works- Uniforms

Public Works- Mobile phones
Public Works- Meetings & Seminars
Public Works- Other Expenses

430 PUBLIC WORKS - ADMIN:

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Prior Yr Expd Budgeted . Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
3,645.00 6,505.00 0.00 1,936.50 4,568.50 30
51,730.00 82,990.80 3,240.00 22,948.00 60,042.80 28
332.89 360.00 0.00 150.40 209.60 42
0.00 840.00 o.oo o.oo 840.00 0
0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0
62,455.61 - 113,423.26 wu.mhc.ec : 27,034.90 86,388.36 24
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
2,150.00 4,400.00 200.00 700.00 3,700.00 16
164.66 337.04 15.32 53.62 28342 16
16,313.00 13,300.00 440.00 3,666.90 9,633.10 28
450.12 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0
‘ 42,520.00 36,100.00 0.00 27,760.00 8,340.00 77
1,634.00 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 0
3,757.91 2,700.00 0.00 174.40 2,525.60 6
. 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0
66,989.69 68,037.04- 655,32 32,354.92 35,682.12 48
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
1,163.95 2,580.00 14.27 430.26 2,149.74 17
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
539,961.45 618,878.24 43,435.30 280,017.54 338,860.70 45
315,951.57 326,003.65 22,842.90 158,587.46 167,416.19 49
6,340.23 9,700.00 0.00 1,820.74 7,879.26 19
506.98 672.00 25.00 337.80 334.20 50
410.00 1,200.00 0.00 389.24 810.76 32
2,112.24 1,715.00 242.00 1,392.52 32248 81
865,282.47 958,168.89 66,545.20 442,545.30 - 515,623.59 46



Page: 7 TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Expenditure Account Description Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
001-432-000-000 WINTER MAINTENANCE- SNOW REMOVAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0
001-432-200-000 Snow Removal- Materials 27,127.10 39,125.00 0.00 - 53,970.00 14,845.00 - 138
001-432-450-000 Snow Removal- Contractor 0.00 fmo.c.oo 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0
, 432 WINTER MAINTENANCE- mzoi m,m_sOﬁ 27,127.10 40,625.00 0.00 53,970.00 13,345.00 - 133
001-433-000-000 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
001-433-313-000 Traffic Signal- Engineering "10,511.72 9,000.00 0.00 56.25 8,943.75 1
001-433-361-000 Traffic Signal- Electricity 4,271.43 4,740.00 400.02 2,008.91 2,731.09 42
oofﬂw\m-wﬁ-oco Traffic Signal- Maintenance 13,607.95 11,400.00 3,466.59 7,909.14 3,490.86 69
, 433 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES: 28,391.10 25,140,00 3,866.61 9,974.30 15,165.70 40
001-437-000-000 REPAIRS OF TOOLS AND MACHINERY: 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

001-437-250-000 Machinery & Tools- Vehicle Maintenance 93,653.01 82,200.00 6,142.26 60,822.55 21,377.45 74
001-437-260-000 Machinery & Tools- Small Tools 8,622.74 16,000.00 51.87 2,667.01 13,332.99 17
437 REPAIRS OF TOOLS AND §>nxuzmx<" 102,275.75 98,200.00 6,194.13 63,489.56 34,710.44 65
001-438-000-000 ROADS & BRIDGES: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
001-438-231-000 Gasoline 6,974.41 6,000.00 529.60 3,931.48 m.owm.mm 66
001-438-232-000 Diesel Fuel 20,836.89 29,976.52 1,934.52 13,525.59 16,450.93 45
001-438-242-000 Road Signs 3,248.07 6,000.00 0.00 1,039.08 4,960.92 17
001-438-245-000 Road Supplies 24,830.78 56,500.00 347.91 5,586.72 50,913.28 10
001-438-313-000 Engineering 12,582.21 25,000.00 213.50 5,634.60 19,365.40 23
001-438-370-000 Road Program- Contractor 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 6,198.50 8,801.50 41
438 ROADS & BRIDGES:; 68,472.36 138,476.52 . 3,025.53 35,81 mmﬂ 102,560.55 286
001-446-000-000 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
001-446-313-000 Stormwater Management- Engineering 18,398.45 37,000.00 968.50 1,812.75 35,187.25 5
001-452-000-000 PARTICIPANT RECREATION: 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00 0




Page: 8 TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM

Expenditure Account Description Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended C:mxtmsamq % Expd
001-452-248-000 Camps & Sport Leagues 1,260.00 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0
001-452-250-000 Community Day 8,855.72 13,000.00 275.00 275.00 12,725.00 2
001-452-520-000 Library 8,866.00 9,309.30 0.00 0.00 9,309.30 0
, 452 PARTICIPANT RECREATION: 18,981.72 23,609.30 275.00 275.00 23,334.30 1
001-454-000-000 PARKS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
001-454-436-000 Heebner Park- Utilities 3,963.28 3,876.00 Ahﬂ.wm 2,297.42 1,578.58 59
001-454-437-001 Heebner Park- Athletic Fields 6,678.48 15,800.00 14.00 2,383.85 13,416.15 15
001-454-437-002 Heebner Park- Expenses 7,514.29 8,000.00 28.98 2,867.29 5,132.71 36
001-454-438-001 ‘_<_o:3 Kirk Park- Athletic Fields 709.50 3,700.00 0.00 459.90 3,240.10 12
001-454-438-002 Mount Kirk Park- Expenses 1,128.67 1,550.00 0.00 720.33 829.67 46
001-454-438-003 Mount Kirk Park- Utilities 3,006.03 2,195.00 223.44 1,691.76 503.24 77
001-454-439-001 Sunny Brook Park- Athletic Fields 1,924.46 4,700.00 0.00 727.25 3,972.75 15
001-454-439-002 Sunny Brook Park- Expenses 2,660.91 3,602.00 0.00 630.33 2,971.67 18
001-454-446-000 Sunny Brook Park- Utilities 1,360.50 2,100.00 - 151.30 1,803.40 296.60 86
001-454-470-000 Heyser Park- Horse Ring 575.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0
001-454-471-000 Heyser Park- Expenses 0.00 350.00 0.00 150.00 200.00 43
001-454-480-000 Trail Expenses 913.68 2,850.00 0.00 236.91 2,613.09 8
001-454-490-000 Other Parks 2,758.04 7,160.00 204.92 1,469.81 5,690.19 21
. 454 PARKS: 33,192.84 56,383.00 ﬁ,e.wc.ow 15,438.25 40,844.75 27
001-459-000-000 PUBLIC RELATIONS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
001-459-340-000 Public Relations- Community Newsletter 16,696.45 23,520.00 4,387.29 5,510.55 18,009.45 23
001-459-341-000 Public Relations- Other Communications 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0
459 PUBLIC RELATIONS: 16,696.45 25,520.00 4,387.29 5,510.55 20,009.45 22
001-486-000-000 INSURANCE: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .o.oo 0
001-486-350-000 Insurances 121,259.50 136,645.50 2,672.00 62,180.00 46

74,465.50
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Expenditure Account

Description

001-492-300-000

Transfer To Capital Fund
Fund 001 Expenditure Totals

Revenues:
Expenditures:

Net Income:

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended - % Expd
2,150,435.68 981,391.33 0.00 0.00 981,391.33 0
5,380,441.42 .&mam.ﬂw..me, 192,673.58 1,778,527.63 2,837,645.96 39
001 Fund Prior Current YTD
5,086,464.88 270,686.92 2,024,444.51
5,380,441.42 192,673.58 1,778,527.63
293,976.54 - 78,013.34 245,916.88
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Revenue Account

008-341-000-000
008-364-110-000
008-364-120-000
008-364-130-000
008-364-140-000
008-364-150-000

008-381-000-000

Expenditure Account

Description

Interest Earnings
Tapping Fees

Sewer Fees- Residential
Sewer Fees- Commercial

Late Fees

" Certification Fees

364 Total

Miscellaneous Income

Fund 008 Revenue Totals

Description

008-429-000-000
008-429-242-000
008-429-300-000
008-429-313-000
008-429-314-000

008-429-316-000

008-429-321-000
008-429-361-000
008-429-374-000
008-429-421-001
008-429-421-002
008-429-422-001
008-429-422-002
008-429-423-001
008-429-423-002
008-429-424-001

WASTWATER COLLECTION AND TREATMENT
Alarm Services

Other Expenses

Engineering

Legal

_u_msﬁ Operations

Telephone

Utilities ,

Equipment & Repairs

Center _uo_:ﬁ. Operations

Center Point- Utilities & Repairs
Meadowood- Operations ,
Meadowood- Utilities & Repairs
Heritage <=_.m@m- Operations.
Heritage Village- Utilities & Repairs

Fawn Creek- Operations

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Staternent of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Prior Yr Rev Anticipated Cuir Rev YTD Rev Excess/Deficit % Real
70,621.40 15,000.00 5,085.31 31,054.70 16,054.70 207
3,200.00 48,577.62 379.62 16,734.12 31,843.50 - 34
mmo“mwm.ow 615,842.86 4,491.93 311,994.73  303,848.13 - 51
162,911.05 ._moboo,.oo 1,601.09 76,174.43 73,825.57 - 51
10,022.16 8,000.00 Nm\_ .94 5,674.67 . - 2,325.33- 71
1,075.00 1,000.00 50.00 400.00 600.00 - 40
797,740.24 823,420.48 . 6,754.58 41 o.uﬂubm 412,442.53 - 49
395,907.88 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 - 0
1,264,269.52 838,445.48 :aww.mo. 442,032.65 396,412.83 - 52
Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

601.55 1,232.00 0.00 1,350.89 118.89 - 110
229,663.61 209,652.00 25,153.81 104,897.64 104,754.36 50
._o_mww.ﬁ 10,000.00 0.00 6,496.00 ' 3,504.00 65
4,361.58 5,000.00 153.00 765.00 4,235.00 15
90,035.00 91,056.00 15,392.69 37,592.32 53,463.68 41
1,072.67 1,080.00 89.27 536.54 543.46 50
123,667.17 ‘_wm.ooo.oc 11,454.82 56,301.84 78,698.16 42
29,435.51 27,960.00 1,346.21 11,957.59 16,002.41 43
5,910.00 6,444.00 1,014.00 12,535.00 3,909.00 39
5,316.68 7,572.00 582.17 3,360.52 4,211.48 44
mba.oo. 6,444.00 1,014.00 2,535.00 3,909.00 39
3,628.70 6,540.00 329.74 2,131.10 4,408.90 33
5,417.50 6,444.00 0.00 0.00 6,444.00 0
4,031.60 6,648.00 1,300.69 5,261.51 1,386.49 79
7,065.00 6,444.00 1,014.00 2,535.00 3,909.00 39
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Expenditure Account

008-429-424-002
008-429-425-001
008-429-425-002
008-429-426-001
008-429-426-002
008-429-700-000
008-429-800-000

008-471-000-000
008-471-200-000
008-472-000-000
008-472-200-000
008-475-000-000
008-486-000-000
008-486-350-000

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Description Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended  * Unexpended % Expd
Fawn Creek- Utilities & Repairs 3,474.99 5,532.00 835.85 1,989.45 w.whm.mm 36
Chadwick Place- Ovmqm:orm 5,910.00 6,444.00 1,014.00 2,535.00 3,909.00 39
Chadwick Place- Utilities & Repairs ' 3,099.61 5,700.00 239.02 2,412.35 3,287.65 42
Adair Pump- Operations 6,787.50 6,444.00 1,014.00 2,535.00 mboo.oc 39
Adair Pump- Utilities & Repairs 4,079.32 5,580.00 212.96 2,972.08 2,607.92 53
Capital Improvements 93,008.54 89,880.00 1,183.50 128,980.36 39,100.36 - 144
Depreciation 313,669.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
429 WASTWATER norrmndnz AND TREATN w,mm.wom.,.m.\ mﬁ.owm.g 63,343.73 379,680.19 267,415.81 59
/
DEBT PRINCIPAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
General Obligation Bond- Principal 0.00 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 130,000.00 0
DEBT INTEREST: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
General Obligation Bond- Interest 36,556.26 41,431.26 16,928.13 16,928.13 24,503.13 41
Fiscal Agent Fees- 2016 Bond 1,050.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0
INSURANCE: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Insurance Expense 6,689.50 6,971.50 0.00 6,971.50 0.00 100
Fund 008 Expenditure Totals ‘_,bca,mah,»w 826,598.76 80,271.86 403,579.82 423,018.94 49
008 Fund Prior Current YTD
Revenues: 1,264,269.52 11,839.89 442,032.65
Expenditures: 1,000,604.43 80,271.86 403,579.82
Net income: 263,665.09 68,431.97 - 38,452.83



Revenue Account

030-341-000-000

030-354-351-000
030-363-100-000
030-381-000-000
030-392-010-000
030-395-000-000

Expenditure Account

Description

Interest Earnings

Grants

Traffic Impact Fees

Miscellaneous Income

Transfer From General Fund
Refund of Prior Year Expenditures

Fund 030 Revenue Totals

Description

030-405-000-000
030-405-720-000
030-409-000-000
030-409-600-000
030-430-600-000
030-430-740-000

030-433-600-000
030-454-600-000
030-454-710-000

030-471-201-000
030-472-200-000
030-492-010-000
030-492-080-000

SECRETARY/CLERK:

Office Equipment

GOVERNMENT BUIILDINGS & PLANTS:
Building Improvements

Capital Roads

Equipment Purchases

430 Total

Traffic Signs & Signals
Parks and Trails
Land Acqusition

454 Total

Bond principal

Loan Interest

Transfer to General Fund
Transfer to Sewer Fund
492 Total A

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Prior Yr Rev Anticipated Curr Rev YTD Rev mwnmmm\bmmnm % Real
876,161.07 720,000.00 65,462.47 399,653.89 320,346.11 - 56
193,560.00 173,442.00 0.00 0.00 173,442.00 - 0
66,183.77 14,204.00 0.00 13,422.39 781.61 - 94
3,500.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100
2,150,435.68 981,391.33 0.00 0.00 981,391.33 - 0
8,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
3,297,940.52 , __.qmm‘_bwﬂ.ww 65,462.47 415,076.28 1,475,961.05 - 21
Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
7,440.73 44,500.00 0.00 4,986.89 39,513.11 11
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
3,696.24 51,500.00 0.00 7,064.00 44,436.00 14
1,286,036.57 1,377,070.00 Mm.mmm.m.\ 88,072.77 1,288,997.23 6
134,738.97 425,173.42 73,462.84 211,767.33 213,406.09 50
1,420,775.54 1,802,243.42 95,989.41 299,840.10 A ,502,403.32 17
12,228.00 33,000.00 0.00 0.00 33,000.00 0
210,489.29 411,800.00 1,629.00 72,640.46 339,159.54 18
10,386.41 31,000.00 0.00 0.00 31,000.00 0
220,875.70 - 442,800.00 1,629.00 72,640.46 370,159.54 16
35,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

100,808.06 135,908.85 0.00 49,066.58 86,842.27 36
350,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
946.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 / 0.00 0
350,946.66 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0



Page: 13 ) TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Expenditure Account Description . : ) Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
Fund 030 Expenditure Totals , 2,151 _.\,wo.nw 2,509,952.27 97,618.41 433,598.03 2,076,354.24 17
030 Fund Prior Current YTD
Revenues: 3,297,940.52 65,462.47 415,076.28
mxumsn.#c«mm“, 2,151,770.93 97,618.41 433,598.03
Net Income: 1,146,169.59 32,155.94 - 18,521.75 -
/
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Revenue Account

035-341-000-000
035-355-020-000

Expenditure Account

Description

Interest Earnings

Liquid Fuel Funds
Fund 035 Revenue ._.onm,_w

Description

035-438-000-000
035-438-370-000

ROADS & BRIDGES:
Road Maintenance Contractor

Fund 035 Expenditure Totals

TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 07/10/2025
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Prior Yr Rev Anticipated Curr Rev YTD Rev Excess/Deficit % Real
15,747.02 6,000.00 1,601.84 7,082.73 1,082.73 118
357,387.92 355,778.42 0.00 363,411.52 7.633.10 102
373,134,94 361,778.42 ; 1,601.84 370,494.25 8,715.83 102
Prior Yr Expd Budgeted Current Expd YTD Expended Unexpended % Expd
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . - 0.00 0
wmo.ooo.oo, 0.00 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.00 0
L 350,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
035 Fund Prior Current YTD
Revenues: 373,134.94 1,601.84 370,494.25
Expenditures: 350,000.00 0.00 0.00
Net Income: 23,134.94 1,601.84 370,494.25
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Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 12:16 PM
Revenue Account Description Prior Yr Rev Anticipated Curr Rev YTD Rev Excess/Deficit % Real
040-341-200-000 Interest Earnings Developers 1,328.64 ~0.00 84.04 520.02 520.02 0
« Fund 040 Revenue Totals 1,328.64 0.00 - 84.04 520.02 520.02 0
040 Fund Prior Current YTD
Revenues: 1,328.64 84.04 520.02
Expenditures: 0.00 ) 0.00 0.00 .
Net income: ~ 1,328.64 84.04 520.02
Grand Totals Prior Current YTD
Revenues: 10,023,138.50 349,675.16 3,252,567.71
mxumsnxcnmm.” 8,882,816.78 370,563.85 2,615,705.48
Net Income: 1,140,321.72 20,888.69 - 636,862.23



PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

CAD Call Print Synopsis

Number of Records Returned: 160

Search Criteria: which_cad='P' and occ_date between '2025-06-01' and '2025-06-30' and municipality='46226"' and jurisdiction="PA'

Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-678707 Jun-01-2025 08:44:17  SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 3037 GRIFFITH RD, WORCESTER TWP  Yes GENERAL
678707 GO) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-679205 Jun-01-2025 11:24:36 RAOGO (REQUEST DOAO (DEATH - 2538 QUAIL RUN, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
679205 ASSIST - OTHER OVERDOSE) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE

AGENCY

GO)
PA 2025- 2025-679716 Jun-01-2025 14:34:13 DIST CANCEL(CANCELLED 2950 POTSHOP RD, WORCESTER TWP  Yes CANCELLED
679716 (DISTURBANCE/NOISE BY COMPLAINANT (MONTGOMERY)

COMPLAINT X)

GO)
PA 2025- 2025-680575 Jun-01-2025 18:36:43  ANIMAL(ANIMAL LOST REFER (REFER TO 2100 COUNTRY VIEW LN, WORCESTER Yes REFER
680575 - FOUND OTHER AGENCY - PD TWP (MONTGOMERY)

CQ) R)
PA 2025- 2025-680988 Jun-01-2025 21:00:02  PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
680988 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-681373 Jun-01-2025 23:43:06 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2751476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
681373 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL

LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CC)
PA 2025- 2025-681921 Jun-02-2025 06:34:28 ROAD (ROAD REFER (REFER TO N WHITEHALL RD / SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes REFER
681921 HAZARD - ANIMAL -  OTHER AGENCY - PD WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

DEBRIS CC) R)
PA 2025- 2025-682463 Jun-02-2025 08:03:06 MVCNR (MVC - NON- CANCEL(CANCELLED MORRIS RD / BRUNER CIR, WORCESTER Yes CANCELLED
682463 REPORTABLE) BY COMPLAINANT TWP (MONTGOMERY)

X)

PA 2025- 2025-682643 Jun-02-2025 08:47:18 DSCHSC(DOMESTIC  DSCHSC(DOMESTIC 3000 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE [SKIPPACK Yes CLOSED CAD
682643 SECURITY CHECK - SECURITY CHECK - EL, WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

SCHOOL CC) SCHOOL CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-683531 Jun-02-2025 11:49:16 CMR (CRIMINAL SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 1547 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
683531 MISCHIEF) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-685065 Jun-02-2025 17:47:18 DOMA (DOMESTIC - DOMO (DOMESTIC - 328 SILO MILL LN, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
685065 IN PROGRESS) OTHER (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE

GO)

PA 2025- 2025-685681 Jun-02-2025 21:00:02 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
685681 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-687810 Jun-03-2025 11:00:40 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD 2571476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
687810 HAZARD - ANIMAL - HAZARD - ANIMAL - (MONTGOMERY) CALL

DEBRIS CcQ) DEBRIS CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-688178 Jun-03-2025 12:16:37 ROAD (ROAD ANIMAL(ANIMAL LOST 2938 HICKORY HILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
688178 HAZARD - ANIMAL - - FOUND TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

DEBRIS  CC) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-688175 Jun-03-2025 12:16:49  ILNZN (INTERSTATE  ILNZN (INTERSTATE 269 1476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
688175 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL

LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CC)

Printed On: Tue Jul 01 2025 Page 1 of 10

For User: 742428



PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
CAD Call Print Synopsis

Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-689654 Jun-03-2025 18:05:42 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 2511 BEAN RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
689654 CHECK CHECK (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQ) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-690160 Jun-03-2025 21:00:02 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
690160 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQ) CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-691379 Jun-04-2025 07:28:19 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD N WALES RD / LONG MEADOW RD, Yes CLOSED CAD
691379 HAZARD - ANIMAL - HAZARD - ANIMAL - WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DEBRIS CQ) DEBRIS CcQ)
PA 2025- 2025-691652 Jun-04-2025 08:28:15 RAPDGO(REQUEST DRUGP (DRUG - 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
691652 ASSIST - LOCAL PD POSSESSION) TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-693942 Jun-04-2025 17:15:45 MVCHR (MVC - HIT MVCHR (MVC - HIT VALLEY FORGE RD / W GERMANTOWN  Yes TRACS CRASH
693942 AND RUN, NO AND RUN, NO PIKE, WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES) INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-694345 Jun-04-2025 18:59:56 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER ASALSI(ASSAULT - 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
694345 GO) SIMPLE) TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-695598 Jun-05-2025 05:25:14 ALARMB(ALARM - ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 1581 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
695598 BURGLAR) FAULT (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-696244 Jun-05-2025 08:10:37 CMR (CRIMINAL SCATRB(SCATTERING 3260 MORRIS RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
696244 MISCHIEF) RUBBISH) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-696275 Jun-05-2025 08:16:15 DOMA (DOMESTIC- DOMO (DOMESTIC - CREDLEY LN /WATER STREET RD, Yes GENERAL
696275 IN PROGRESS) OTHER WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-697886 Jun-05-2025 15:22:24 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 256 1476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
697886 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CC)
PA 2025- 2025-698426 Jun-05-2025 17:43:31 THEFT (THEFT) CMR (CRIMINAL 1406 HOLLOW RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
698426 MISCHIEF) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-698657 Jun-05-2025 18:44:37 CIVIL (LANDLORD - SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 2107 WENTZ CHURCH RD, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
698657 DIVORCE - PROPERTY GO) TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-698893 Jun-05-2025 20:11:40  SAFE2S(SAFE2SAY 302 (MENTAL 3406 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
698893 REPORTING) HEALTH ACT (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-698965 Jun-05-2025 20:39:09 PATCHK(PATROL CANCEL(CANCELLED 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CANCELLED
698965 CHECK BY COMPLAINANT TWP (MONTGOMERY)
CQ) X)
PA 2025- 2025-699619 Jun-06-2025 01:00:11 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
699619 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQ) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-702841 Jun-06-2025 18:59:56 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2711476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
702841 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CQ)
Printed On: Tue Jul 01 2025 Page 2 of 10

For User: 742428



PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
CAD Call Print Synopsis

Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-703969 Jun-07-2025 01:00:11 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
703969 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-705817 Jun-07-2025 14:31:19 LOCKC (LOCK OUT - LOCKC (LOCK OUT - 2222 S VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
705817 CHILD INSIDE CHILD INSIDE TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-707994 Jun-08-2025 01:00:11  PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
707994 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-709480 Jun-08-2025 13:04:25 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2721476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
709480 CQ) CC) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-709549 Jun-08-2025 13:31:15 INFORM(POLICE INFORM(POLICE MORRIS RD / S VALLEY FORGE RD, Yes CLOSED CAD
709549 INFORMATION INFORMATION WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CC) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-709873 Jun-08-2025 15:24:35 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2711476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
709873 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL

LINE ZONE LINE ZONE
PA 2025- 2025-709908 Jun-08-2025 15:36:50 RAOGO (REQUEST RAOGO (REQUEST 328 SILO MILL LN, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
709908 ASSIST - OTHER ASSIST - OTHER (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE

AGENCY AGENCY

GO) GO)
PA 2025- 2025-710107 Jun-08-2025 16:50:46 WELCK (WELFARE WELCK (WELFARE 3030 STUMP HALL RD, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
710107 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE

GO) GO)
PA 2025- 2025-710207 Jun-08-2025 17:30:34 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 3000 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes TRAFFIC
710207 CcQ) CQ) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-711126 Jun-09-2025 01:00:09 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
711126 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-711762 Jun-09-2025 07:36:36 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2541476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
711762 CQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-711929 Jun-09-2025 08:07:13  MOTCAS(MOTOR MOTCAS(MOTOR 257 1476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
711929 CARRIER SAFETY CARRIER SAFETY (MONTGOMERY) CITATION

CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-712633 Jun-09-2025 10:59:59 ATMA (ALARM - ATM) ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 12 UMBRELL DR, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
712633 FAULT (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ)

PA 2025- 2025-712944  Jun-09-2025 12:09:26 MOTCAS(MOTOR MOTCAS(MOTOR 2651476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes WARNING
712944 CARRIER SAFETY CARRIER SAFETY (MONTGOMERY) (TRAFFIC STOP)

CQ) CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-713237 Jun-09-2025 13:16:08 ALARMB(ALARM - CANCEL(CANCELLED 1360 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes CANCELLED
713237 BURGLAR) BY COMPLAINANT (MONTGOMERY)

X)

PA 2025- 2025-713317 Jun-09-2025 13:50:18 MOTCAS(MOTOR MOTCAS(MOTOR S VALLEY FORGE RD / STEELMAN RD [S Yes CLOSED CAD
713317 CARRIER SAFETY CARRIER SAFETY VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER TWP CALL

CQ) CC) (MONTGOMERY)
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PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

CAD Call Print Synopsis

Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-713387 Jun-09-2025 14:06:47 MOTCAS(MOTOR MOTCAS(MOTOR STEELMAN RD / S VALLEY FORGE RD Yes CLOSED CAD
713387 CARRIER SAFETY CARRIER SAFETY [STEELMAN RD, WORCESTER TWP CALL

CQ) CQC) (MONTGOMERY)
PA 2025- 2025-713801 Jun-09-2025 15:35:39 MOTCAS(MOTOR MOTCAS(MOTOR S VALLEY FORGE RD / SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes CLOSED CAD
713801 CARRIER SAFETY CARRIER SAFETY WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-713844 Jun-09-2025 15:41:55 RAOGO (REQUEST DRUGO (DRUG - 1453 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
713844 ASSIST - OTHER OVERDOSE) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE

AGENCY

GO)
PA 2025- 2025-715014 Jun-09-2025 21:49:02 DOMA (DOMESTIC - DOMO (DOMESTIC - 2106 BUSTARD RD, WORCESTER TWP  Yes GENERAL
715014 IN PROGRESS) OTHER (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE

GO)

PA 2025- 2025-715209 Jun-09-2025 23:12:57 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD CREEKSIDE DR / N WALES RD, Yes CLOSED CAD
715209 HAZARD - ANIMAL - HAZARD - ANIMAL - WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

DEBRIS CQC) DEBRIS CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-715422 Jun-10-2025 01:00:12 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
715422 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQC) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-715512 Jun-10-2025 02:31:42 DOM (DOMESTIC - SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 2106 BUSTARD RD, WORCESTER TWP  Yes GENERAL
715512 INACTIVE) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-715543 Jun-10-2025 03:15:58  PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1547 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
715543 CHECK CHECK (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-716426 Jun-10-2025 08:38:12 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2900 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes WARNING
716426 CcQC) CQ) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) (TRAFFIC STOP)
PA 2025- 2025-717196 Jun-10-2025 11:40:41 DISM (DISABLED DISM (DISABLED S VALLEY FORGE RD / STEELMAN RD [S Yes CLOSED CAD
717196 MOTORIST MOTORIST VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER TWP CALL

CQ) CQC) (MONTGOMERY)
PA 2025- 2025-718141 Jun-10-2025 15:03:28 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2711476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
718141 CQ) CQC) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-718919 Jun-10-2025 17:37:51  MVCHR (MVC - HIT MVCNR (MVC - NON- N WALES RD / LONG MEADOW RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
718919 AND RUN, NO REPORTABLE) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT

INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-720201 Jun-11-2025 01:00:08 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
720201 CHECK CHECK TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

CQ) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-721644 Jun-11-2025 10:29:19 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFICSTOP 2681476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
721644 CcQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-722533  Jun-11-2025 13:43:53 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD STUMP HALL RD / GREEN HILL RD, Yes CLOSED CAD
722533 HAZARD - ANIMAL - HAZARD - ANIMAL - WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL

DEBRIS CQC) DEBRIS CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-723930 Jun-11-2025 19:20:57 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2671476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
723930 CQ) CQC) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-725728 Jun-12-2025 08:38:59 ALARMB(ALARM - CANCEL(CANCELLED 2100 SCHULTZ RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes CANCELLED
725728 BURGLAR) BY COMPLAINANT (MONTGOMERY)

X)
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PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
CAD Call Print Synopsis

Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-727561 Jun-12-2025 16:17:04 SPEECH(SPEECH SPEECH(SPEECH 1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
727561 CcQ) CQ) TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
PA 2025- 2025-728486 Jun-12-2025 20:43:06 DOM (DOMESTIC - DOMO (DOMESTIC - 2288 WARNER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
728486 INACTIVE) OTHER (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-729030 Jun-12-2025 23:42:11 WELCK (WELFARE SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 2288 WARNER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
729030 CHECK GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-730027 Jun-13-2025 08:10:05 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- POTSHOP RD / VALLEY FORGE RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
730027 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-730459 Jun-13-2025 10:04:27 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- 1221 HOLLOW RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRACS CRASH
730459 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-730701 Jun-13-2025 11:08:31 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- BERKS RD / SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes TRACS CRASH
730701 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-731387 Jun-13-2025 14:38:28 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2601476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes WARNING
731387 CcQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) (TRAFFIC STOP)
PA 2025- 2025-736189 Jun-14-2025 19:00:04 DIST DIST 59 ESSEX CT, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
736189 (DISTURBANCE/NOISE (DISTURBANCE/NOISE (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
COMPLAINT COMPLAINT
GO) GO)
PA 2025- 2025-736753 Jun-14-2025 22:18:14 DOM (DOMESTIC - HARASS 3109 GERMANTOWN PIKE, WORCESTER Yes GO & TRACS
736753 INACTIVE) (HARASSMENT - TWP (MONTGOMERY) (CRASH WITH
COMM - STALK - GO)
OTHER)
PA 2025- 2025-738768 Jun-15-2025 13:10:49 MVCI (MVC - MVCI (MVC - N WHITEHALL RD / SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes TRACS CRASH
738768 INJURIES) INJURIES) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-738868 Jun-15-2025 13:54:16 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2701476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
738868 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-739403 Jun-15-2025 17:01:45 BOMBF PATCHK(PATROL 3401 SKIPPACK PIKE [BLUE WILLOW Yes CLOSED CAD
739403 (BOMB/EXPLOSIVE CHECK SALON APTS, WORCESTER TWP CALL
DEVICE FOUND) CQC) (MONTGOMERY)
PA 2025- 2025-740830 Jun-16-2025 07:24:14 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 256 1476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
740830 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-742288 Jun-16-2025 13:12:01 MVCNR (MVC - NON- CANCEL(CANCELLED MORRIS RD / ARMSTRONG DR, Yes CANCELLED
742288 REPORTABLE) BY COMPLAINANT WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)
X)
PA 2025- 2025-742864 Jun-16-2025 15:33:18 ISTAT (INTERSTATE ISTAT (INTERSTATE 2711476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
742864 HIGHWAY - HIGHWAY - (MONTGOMERY) CALL
STATIONARY PATROL STATIONARY PATROL
CQ) CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-743172 Jun-16-2025 16:51:32 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- STEELMAN RD /S VALLEY FORGE RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
743172 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-744603 Jun-17-2025 03:22:03 ALARMB(ALARM - ALRMNF(ALARM 2960 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
744603 BURGLAR) FALSE NO FAULT (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CC)
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Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-746350 Jun-17-2025 11:13:47 WELCK (WELFARE INFORM(POLICE 57 ESSEX CT, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
746350 CHECK INFORMATION (MONTGOMERY) CALL
GO) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-747482 Jun-17-2025 15:31:13 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2581476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
747482 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-747704 Jun-17-2025 16:17:44  SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER SUSPP (SUSPICIOUS 2110 BETHEL RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
747704 GO) PERSON (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-748135 Jun-17-2025 18:14:05 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- 2591476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRACS CRASH
748135 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-748568 Jun-17-2025 21:04:24 PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 1845 GREEN HILL RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
748568 CHECK CHECK (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQO) CC)
PA 2025- 2025-749622 Jun-18-2025 07:42:37 ALARMB(ALARM - CANCEL(CANCELLED 2093 DEEP MEADOW LN, WORCESTER Yes CANCELLED
749622 BURGLAR) BY COMPLAINANT TWP (MONTGOMERY)
X)
PA 2025- 2025-749772 Jun-18-2025 08:09:02 DSCHK (DOMESTIC DSCHK (DOMESTIC VALLEY FORGE RD / HICKORY HILLRD  Yes CLOSED CAD
749772 SECURITY CHECK SECURITY CHECK [HEEBNER PARK, WORCESTER TWP CALL
CQ) CQC) (MONTGOMERY)
PA 2025- 2025-749960 Jun-18-2025 08:48:28 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- W GERMANTOWN PIKE / SAINT DAVIDS Yes TRACS CRASH
749960 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) LN, WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-750080 Jun-18-2025 09:12:22 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- 2681476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRACS CRASH
750080 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-750140 Jun-18-2025 09:23:48 DOGLAW(DOG LAW  DOGLAW(DOG LAW 104 MEADOW VIEW LN, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
750140 VIOLATION) VIOLATION) TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-750766 Jun-18-2025 11:16:23 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFICSTOP 2651476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes WARNING
750766 CcQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) (TRAFFIC STOP)
PA 2025- 2025-751969 Jun-18-2025 15:36:14  ISTAT (INTERSTATE  ISTAT (INTERSTATE 2711476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
751969 HIGHWAY - HIGHWAY - (MONTGOMERY) CALL
STATIONARY PATROL STATIONARY PATROL
CQ) CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-752338 Jun-18-2025 16:48:47 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCRNI(MVC - MORRIS RD / S VALLEY FORGE RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
752338 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE, NO WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-752992 Jun-18-2025 19:31:32  ILNZN (INTERSTATE  ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2711476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
752992 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CcQ)
PA 2025- 2025-753150 Jun-18-2025 20:13:57 MVCHR (MVC - HIT MVCPP (MVC - 2692 OVERHILL DR, WORCESTER TWP  Yes GENERAL
753150 AND RUN, NO PRIVATE PROPERTY (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
INJURIES) GO)
PA 2025- 2025-754840 Jun-19-2025 09:24:02 SAFE2S(SAFE2SAY SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 1004 CHERRY CIR, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
754840 REPORTING) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-756120 Jun-19-2025 15:23:22 RAOGO (REQUEST RAOGO (REQUEST 2620 SHADY LN, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
756120 ASSIST - OTHER ASSIST - OTHER (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
AGENCY AGENCY
GO) GO)
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Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-756159 Jun-19-2025 15:30:46 ALARMB(ALARM - ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 2218 OAK TER, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
756159 BURGLAR) FAULT (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-756382 Jun-19-2025 16:27:40 MVCRNI(MVC - MVCNR (MVC - NON- VALLEY FORGE RD / TOWNSHIP LINE RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
756382 REPORTABLE, NO REPORTABLE) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-761021 Jun-20-2025 17:59:18 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2611476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
761021 CQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-761578 Jun-20-2025 20:45:56 FOUND (FOUND ITEM FOUND (FOUND ITEM W GERMANTOWN PIKE / W ADAIR DR,  Yes GENERAL
761578 GO) GO) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-761635 Jun-20-2025 21:03:17 TS (TRAFFIC STOP TRADUI(TRAF VIOL- 2900 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes GENERAL
761635 CcQ) DUI ALCOHOL) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-763813 Jun-21-2025 11:50:56  INFORM(POLICE INFORM(POLICE 2611476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
763813 INFORMATION INFORMATION (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CC) CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-767788 Jun-22-2025 11:51:04 TRERDR(TRAFFIC TRERDR(TRAFFIC 2950 POTSHOP RD, WORCESTER TWP  Yes CLOSED CAD
767788 VIOLATION/ERRATIC  VIOLATION/ERRATIC (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DRIVER CC) DRIVER cQ)
PA 2025- 2025-768054 Jun-22-2025 13:19:21 MVCRNI(MVC - MVCRNI(MVC - VALLEY FORGE RD / HEEBNER RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
768054 REPORTABLE, NO REPORTABLE, NO WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES) INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-768187 Jun-22-2025 14:06:11 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD VALLEY FORGE RD / HICKORY HILL RD, Yes CLOSED CAD
768187 HAZARD - ANIMAL -  HAZARD - ANIMAL -  WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DEBRIS CcQ) DEBRIS CcQ)
PA 2025- 2025-768472 Jun-22-2025 15:29:25  MVCRNI(MVC - MVCRNI(MVC - CHURCH RD / W GERMANTOWN PIKE,  Yes TRACS CRASH
768472 REPORTABLE, NO REPORTABLE, NO WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES) INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-768866 Jun-22-2025 17:19:17 HARASS SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 1123 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
768866 (HARASSMENT - GO) TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
COMM - STALK -
OTHER)
PA 2025- 2025-769380 Jun-22-2025 20:06:37  PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 3115 HEEBNER RD, WORCESTER TWP  Yes CLOSED CAD
769380 CHECK CHECK (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQ) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-769489 Jun-22-2025 20:36:52 TRES (TRESPASSING) SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 1600 GREEN HILL RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
769489 GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-770781 Jun-23-2025 08:04:04  SUSPV (SUSPICIOUS  CANCEL(CANCELLED 2580 MUIRFIELD WAY, WORCESTER Yes CANCELLED
770781 VEHICLE BY COMPLAINANT TWP (MONTGOMERY)
GO) X)
PA 2025- 2025-770946 Jun-23-2025 08:48:43 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 919 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
770946 GO) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-771143 Jun-23-2025 09:42:09 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD 1059 QUARRY HALL RD, WORCESTER  Yes CLOSED CAD
771143 HAZARD - ANIMAL -  HAZARD - ANIMAL -  TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DEBRIS CC) DEBRIS CC)
PA 2025- 2025-773285 Jun-23-2025 18:02:22 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 72 WHEATSHEAF LN, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
773285 GO) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
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Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By
PA 2025- 2025-776988 Jun-24-2025 13:27:06 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCNR (MVC - NON- MORRIS RD / N WALES RD, WORCESTER Yes TRACS CRASH
776988 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE) TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
PA 2025- 2025-777722 Jun-24-2025 15:55:15 ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2631476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
777722 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-780484 Jun-25-2025 09:16:33 DISMT (DISABLED DISM (DISABLED MORRIS RD / BETHEL DR, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
780484 MOTORIST ON ROAD MOTORIST TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQ) CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-780637 Jun-25-2025 09:46:44  LOSTNC(LOST ITEM - SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 120 BRINDLE CT, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
780637 NCIC) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-781949 Jun-25-2025 14:39:53  THEFT (THEFT) THEFT (THEFT) 2866 BAYTON RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
781949 (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-781996 Jun-25-2025 14:54:46  THEFT (THEFT) SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 3421 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
781996 GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-784208 Jun-26-2025 03:25:59  ALARMB(ALARM - ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 2960 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
784208 BURGLAR) FAULT (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CC)
PA 2025- 2025-784231 Jun-26-2025 04:18:04 ALARMB(ALARM - ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 2211 OAK TER, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
784231 BURGLAR) FAULT (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-784682 Jun-26-2025 07:48:42 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD 2943 DEFFORD RD, WORCESTER TWP  Yes CLOSED CAD
784682 HAZARD - ANIMAL - HAZARD - ANIMAL - (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DEBRIS CQC) DEBRIS CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-785116 Jun-26-2025 09:28:59 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2651476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
785116 CQ) CC) (MONTGOMERY) CALL
PA 2025- 2025-785158 Jun-26-2025 09:37:07 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2651476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
785158 CcQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-785426 Jun-26-2025 10:47:57 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2651476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
785426 CcQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-785474 Jun-26-2025 10:59:18  ILNZN (INTERSTATE ILNZN (INTERSTATE 2631476 S, WORCESTER TWP Yes CLOSED CAD
785474 HIGHWAY - CLEAR HIGHWAY - CLEAR (MONTGOMERY) CALL
LINE ZONE CC) LINE ZONE cQ)
PA 2025- 2025-785747 Jun-26-2025 12:04:19 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 1715 HOLLOW RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
785747 GO) GO) (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-786098 Jun-26-2025 13:30:03 ALARMB(ALARM - ALRMNF(ALARM 2596 COLD SPRING RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
786098 BURGLAR) FALSE NO FAULT TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-787129 Jun-26-2025 17:37:17 DOM (DOMESTIC - DOMO (DOMESTIC - 2815 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER TWP Yes GENERAL
787129 INACTIVE) OTHER (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-787245 Jun-26-2025 18:15:42  ALARMB(ALARM - CANCEL(CANCELLED 2118 COUNTRY VIEW LN, WORCESTER Yes CANCELLED
787245 BURGLAR) BY COMPLAINANT TWP (MONTGOMERY)
X)
PA 2025- 2025-787888 Jun-26-2025 21:38:14 MVCRNI(MVC - MVCDA (MVC - DUl - 1721 N WHITEHALL RD, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
787888 REPORTABLE, NO ALCOHOL) TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
INJURIES)
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PA 2025- 2025-788628 Jun-27-2025 06:01:12 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD BUSTARD RD / SKIPPACK PIKE, Yes CLOSED CAD
788628 HAZARD - ANIMAL - HAZARD - ANIMAL - WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DEBRIS CQC) DEBRIS CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-788717 Jun-27-2025 06:38:55 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFICSTOP 2571476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes WARNING
788717 CQ) CQC) (MONTGOMERY) (TRAFFIC STOP)
PA 2025- 2025-789090 Jun-27-2025 08:08:57 ANIMAL(ANIMAL LOST REFER (REFER TO 1340 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP Yes REFER
789090 - FOUND OTHER AGENCY - PD (MONTGOMERY)
CQ) R)
PA 2025- 2025-789140 Jun-27-2025 08:24:48 MVCRNI(MVC - MVCRNI(MVC - HEEBNER RD / VALLEY FORGE RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
789140 REPORTABLE, NO REPORTABLE, NO WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES) INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-789880 Jun-27-2025 11:39:07 ROAD (ROAD ROAD (ROAD MORRIS RD / SCHULTZ RD, WORCESTER Yes CLOSED CAD
789880 HAZARD - ANIMAL - HAZARD - ANIMAL - TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DEBRIS CQ) DEBRIS CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-789964 Jun-27-2025 11:59:18 MVCRNI(MVC - MVCNR (MVC - NON- SKIPPACK PIKE / N WHITEHALL RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
789964 REPORTABLE, NO REPORTABLE) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-790229 Jun-27-2025 13:11:14 MVCNR (MVC - NON- DISM (DISABLED VALLEY FORGE RD / TOWNSHIP LINE RD, Yes CLOSED CAD
790229 REPORTABLE) MOTORIST WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-790844 Jun-27-2025 15:40:23 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER 2 - 3326 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER  Yes GENERAL
790844 GO) GO) TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
PA 2025- 2025-792963 Jun-28-2025 06:03:25 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 2741476 N, WORCESTER TWP Yes TRAFFIC
792963 CQ) CQ) (MONTGOMERY) CITATION
PA 2025- 2025-793657 Jun-28-2025 09:52:49  MISSP (MISSING ATL (ATTEMPT 1812 GREEN BRIAR DR, WORCESTER Yes GENERAL
793657 PERSON) LOCATE PERSON - TWP (MONTGOMERY) OFFENSE
VEHICLE
GO)
PA 2025- 2025-795699 Jun-28-2025 19:55:13  PATCHK(PATROL PATCHK(PATROL 3030 STUMP HILL, WORCESTER TWP  Yes CLOSED CAD
795699 CHECK CHECK (MONTGOMERY) CALL
CQ) CQC)
PA 2025- 2025-795734 Jun-28-2025 20:04:11  TRERDR(TRAFFIC PATCHK(PATROL QUARRY HALL RD / DELL RD, Yes CLOSED CAD
795734 VIOLATION/ERRATIC CHECK WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) CALL
DRIVER CC) CQ)
PA 2025- 2025-795998 Jun-28-2025 21:29:03 MVCNR (MVC - NON- MVCRNI(MVC - 2541 LONG MEADOW RD, WORCESTER Yes TRACS CRASH
795998 REPORTABLE) REPORTABLE, NO TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
INJURIES)
PA 2025- 2025-796763 Jun-29-2025 01:53:13 TS (TRAFFICSTOP TS (TRAFFIC STOP 1600 BLOCK GREEN HILL RD, Yes WARNING
796763 CQ) CC) WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) (TRAFFIC STOP)
PA 2025- 2025-796870 Jun-29-2025 03:05:26 TS (TRAFFIC STOP TRADUI(TRAF VIOL- 1900 BLK VALLEY FORGE RD[VALLEY Yes GENERAL
796870 CcQ) DUI ALCOHOL) FORGE RD, WORCESTER TWP OFFENSE
(MONTGOMERY)
PA 2025- 2025-799148 Jun-29-2025 17:14:30 PATCHK(PATROL MVCRNI(MVC - W GERMANTOWN PIKE / N TROOPER RD, Yes TRACS CRASH
799148 CHECK REPORTABLE, NO WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY) REPORT
CQ) INJURIES)
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Call #

PA 2025-
799973

PA 2025-
800379
PA 2025-
800394
PA 2025-
801127
PA 2025-
801274

PA 2025-
801387

PA 2025-
802328

PA 2025-
802850

PA 2025-
803868
PA 2025-
804249

PA 2025-
804402

Report #
2025-799973

2025-800379
2025-800394
2025-801127

2025-801274

2025-801387

2025-802328

2025-802850

2025-803868

2025-804249

2025-804402

Call Date
Jun-29-2025

Jun-30-2025
Jun-30-2025
Jun-30-2025

Jun-30-2025

Jun-30-2025

Jun-30-2025

Jun-30-2025

Jun-30-2025

Jun-30-2025

Jun-30-2025

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
CAD Call Print Synopsis

Time
21:39:21

00:17:26

00:27:04

08:00:03

08:27:22

08:59:08

12:52:43

14:59:18

19:00:42

21:08:28

22:11:32

Initial Call Type
SUSPV (SUSPICIOUS
VEHICLE

GO)

TS (TRAFFIC STOP
CQ)

TS (TRAFFIC STOP
CQ)

TS (TRAFFIC STOP
CQC)

MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

DSCHK (DOMESTIC
SECURITY CHECK
CC)

MVCRNI(MVC -
REPORTABLE, NO
INJURIES)

ALARMB(ALARM -
BURGLAR)

TS (TRAFFIC STOP
CQ)

SUSPP (SUSPICIOUS
PERSON

GO)

SUAT (SUICIDE -
ATTEMPT OR THREAT)

Final Call Type

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER
GO)

TS (TRAFFIC STOP
CQ)

TRADUI(TRAF VIOL-
DUI ALCOHOL)

TS (TRAFFIC STOP
CQ)

MVCRNI(MVC -
REPORTABLE, NO
INJURIES)

DSCHK (DOMESTIC
SECURITY CHECK
CQ)

MVCDA (MVC - DUI -
ALCOHOL)

PATCHK(PATROL
CHECK

CQ)

TS (TRAFFIC STOP
CQ)

DIST
(DISTURBANCE/NOISE
COMPLAINT

GO)

RAOGO (REQUEST
ASSIST - OTHER
AGENCY

GO)

Location

35 BRISTOL CT, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

3000 BLOCK W GERMANTOWN PIKE,
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)
2900 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE,
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)
2681476 S, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

2691476 S, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

VALLEY FORGE RD / HICKORY HILL RD
[HEEBNER PARK, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

2701476 N, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

1778 HAWKS NEST DR, WORCESTER
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

2751476 N, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

2140 BERKS RD, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

2160 WEBER RD, WORCESTER TWP
(MONTGOMERY)

Founded
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Cleared By

GENERAL
OFFENSE

WARNING
(TRAFFIC STOP)
GENERAL
OFFENSE
TRAFFIC
CITATION
TRACS CRASH
REPORT

CLOSED CAD
CALL

TRACS CRASH
REPORT

CLOSED CAD
CALL

TRAFFIC

CITATION
GENERAL
OFFENSE

GENERAL
OFFENSE
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Skippack

4058 Mensch Rd

Eme rgency ' P.O. Box 59
Medical Skippack, PA 19474
Services T

Skippack EMS
June 2025 calls
Worcester Township

Calls dispatched 47
Transported 23
Refusals 2
No services * 1
Fire 0
Covered by other squads 19
Lift assist 0
Recall (covering 308B) 2

* includes: accidental/false alarm for medical alert alarm, no patient found,
deceased, or police matters



NORTH PENN WATER AUTHORITY
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING
May 27, 2025

George E. Witmayer, Chair, called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. The following Board
members attended the meeting: Kenneth V. Farrall, Richard C. Mast, Arthur C. Bustard, Franco
D’Angelo, Robert C. McCarney, William K. Dingman, Michael R. Filiatrault and Jeffrey H.
Simcox. Amy Cummings-Leight was absent. Also present were Anthony J. Bellitto, P.E.,
Executive Director, Keith L. Hass, P.E., Deputy Executive Director, Ami Tarburton, Director of
Finance and Human Resources, Daniel P. Pearce, Director of Information Technology, Daniel C.
Preston, P.E., Director of Asset Management and Strategic Initiatives, Jonathan C. Hartzell,
Director of Operations and Field Services, and Paul G. Mullin, Esquire, Hamburg, Rubin,
Mullin, Maxwell & Lupin, Solicitor.

The following items, by agenda number, were discussed:

1. MINUTES — Upon the motion of Mr. Farrall, seconded by Mr. Dingman, the Board
approved unanimously the Minutes of the April 22, 2025, Board of Directors meeting as
presented.

2. BIDS — There was no Bid activity this month.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS — There were no members of the public in attendance at the
meeting.

4. FINANCIALS:

4.1.

4.2.

{04085274;v1 }

The Statement of Income and Expense for the period ending April 30, 2025, was
highlighted by Ms. Tarburton and discussed. Ms. Tarburton noted that year-to-date
Metered Sales were up 6%, compared to 2024. Total Revenues are up 9% year-to-
date, compared to 2024 due to increased tapping and service connection fees related to
developer activity. Operating expenses were 34% of the budget, with 33% of time
elapsed. Income after debt service is 39% of the budget. Debt Service Coverage is at
1.77, which is above the 1.10 required by the Trust Indenture. Total Debt Service
Coverage is at 2.77. The Statement of Net Position is up 5% year to year. Capital
expenditures are trending upward to 23% of budget and metered sales charts are at or
exceeding the 3-year average except for BCWSA sales, which is related to the re-
allocation of Forest Park rate and not to gallons sold. The Human Resources and
Payroll report was also reviewed and discussed. Following discussion, upon the
motion of Mr. Farrall, seconded by Mr. Bustard, the Board voted unanimously to
accept the financial reports and file for future audit.

Check Registers for the period April 15, 2025, to May 14, 2025, were distributed and
discussed. Upon the motion of Mr. Farrall, seconded by Mr. McCarney, the Board
ratified unanimously the payments listed.



10.

11.

OPERATIONS, METER/CUSTOMER SERVICE, AND STATISTICS REPORT —
The Report for the month of April 2025 was presented, highlighted by Mr. Hartzell, and
discussed.

ENGINEERING AND WATER QUALITY REPORT — The Report for the month of
April 2025 was presented, highlighted by Mr. Preston, and discussed.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY REPORT — The Report for the month of April
2025 was presented, highlighted by Mr. Pearce, and discussed.

ADMINISTRATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS REPORT — The Report for the
month of April 2025 was presented, highlighted by Mr. Bellitto, and discussed. It was
noted that there were a surprisingly high number of views on our Facebook page.

FOREST PARK WATER — Mr. Dingman, Chair of the Forest Park Water Operating
Committee, reported that the committee had not met. Prior to the Board meeting, Mr.
Bellitto noted that he provided additional information via email to the Board on the
Forest Park expansion project and that progress was made related to our DRBC and DEP
permit applications.

MAIN EXTENSIONS:

10.1. M.E. 1423 — Walnut Street Subdivision
B2 West Sandy, LLC, Fortuna Drive, Hatfield Township
Upon the motion of Mr. McCarney, seconded by Mr. Farrall, the Board
authorized unanimously Final Approval for 8 EDUs, and further, the execution of
the Main Extension Agreement.

10.2 M.E. 1458 — Peter Becker Community
Peter Becker Community, Schoolhouse and Kulp Roads, Franconia Township
Upon the motion of Mr. Witmayer, seconded by Mr. Dingman, the Board
authorized unanimously the execution of Resolution No. 25-05-27 for Deed of
Dedication of Public Utility Line and further, the Board authorized the execution
of the Deed of Dedication.

10.3 M.E. 1532 — Heritage Crown Realty
116 Railroad Street, LLC, 341 W. Butler Ave., New Britain Borough
Upon the motion of Mr. Filiatrault, seconded by Mr. Farrall, the Board authorized
unanimously the execution of Deed of Easement related to the offsite main
extension.

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION:

11.1  Consulting Engineer Financial Services -- Mr. Hass highlighted the memo
included in the Board Packet related to the need for Consulting Engineer services.
David Busch informed the Authority that he has terminated his relationship with
BCM Engineers ATC Group Services, LLC. The Authority Trust Indenture
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12.

13.

14.

11.2.

requires a Consulting Engineer with a Professional Engineer’s (PE) license to
review and approve the BRIF requests monthly. Mr. Busch, who is not a PE,
cannot perform this as a standalone service. The Authority is reviewing options
and is considering hiring SC Engineers to replace BCM Engineers ATC Group
Services, LLC as our consulting engineer who would retain David Busch to
continue providing this service. The Board did not have an issue with this course
of action, so staff will proceed with obtaining a proposal and report back to the
full Board for future authorization as needed.

Amendment to Standby Capacity Agreement with Telford Borough Authority
(TBA) — Mr. Preston highlighted the memo included with the Board packet. We
have been working with TBA to establish an addendum to the Standby Capacity
Agreement that outlines the terms and conditions related to the sale of water. The
current need is initiated by the Ridge Road Transmission Main Project and the
potential for interim sales related to the TBA PFAS removal project. The
Authority reached an agreement with TBA and we are seeking authorization to
fully execute the agreement. Upon the motion of Mr. Dingman, seconded by Mr.
Filiatrault, and after discussion, the Board authorized unanimously the execution
of the Agreement.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

12.1.

12.2.

12.3.

Engineering Committee — Mr. Farrall, Chair of the Engineering Committee,
reported that the committee had not met since the last Board meeting.

Executive Committee — Mr. Simcox, Chair of the Executive Committee, reported
that the committee had not met.

Finance Committee — On behalf of Ms. Cummings-Leight, Chair of the Finance
Committee, Mr. Bellitto reported that the committee has not met since the last
Board meeting. The minutes of the last committee meeting were presented for
Board approval. Upon the motion of Mr. Dingman, seconded by Mr. Filiatrault,
the Board voted unanimously to approve the minutes of the April 22, 2025,
Finance Committee meeting, as presented.

CORRESPONDENCE - Various items of correspondence and newspaper articles

contained in the Authority meeting booklet were reviewed. Mr. Bellitto noted the article
on page 6 regarding an EPA press release on modifications to the pending PFAS Rule.

COMING EVENTS:

14.1. Forest Park Operating Committee Meeting

Tuesday, August 19, 2025

North Wales Water Authority

200 W. Walnut Street, North Wales, PA
6:00 pm
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14.2.

14.3.

14.4.

14.5.

14.6

NPWA/NWWA Joint Board Meetings
Thursday, September 4, 2025
North Penn Water Authority
300 Forty Foot Road, Lansdale, PA
7:00 pm
PMAA 83rd Annual Conference and Trade Show
September 7-10, 2025
Wind Creek Bethlehem
Bethlehem, PA
NPWA 60th Anniversary Open House
Thursday, September 18, 2025
North Penn Water Authority
300 Forty Foot Road, Lansdale, PA
3:00- 7:00 pm
Forest Park Customer Appreciation Day Golf Outing
Monday, September 29, 2025
The Bucks Club
2600 York Road, Jamison, PA
Public Voting
Tuesday, November 4, 2025: General Election
North Penn Water Authority
300 Forty Foot Road, Lansdale, PA

15. OLD BUSINESS — There was no Old Business.

16. NEW BUSINESS — There was no New Business.

17. EXECUTIVE SESSION - The Board adjourned to Executive Session at 8:05 pm to
discuss real estate matters and reconvened at 8:35 pm.

Upon the motion of Mr. Dingman and seconded by Mr. McCarney, the Board authorized
unanimously for staff to pursue negotiations, as directed by the Board and in concurrence with
North Wales Water Authority, to purchase a property near the Point Pleasant Pumping Station on
River Road, Plumstead Township.

There being no further business, upon the motion of Mr. Mast, seconded by M. Farrall, the

Board voted unanimously to adjourn at 8:36 pm.
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Public Works Department Report

June 2025

1) Road Maintenance
A. Cleared inlets and drains throughout the Township
Filled potholes throughout the Township
Adding stone to roadway edge erosion areas
ROW mowing
Guiderail and bridge trimming
General ROW cleanup
Weber Road crossing pipe failure repair (Allan Myers)

6O m"mOoOON®

2) Storm Maintenance
A. No significant weather events in the month of June

3) Parks
A. Twice weekly cleaning of restrooms, emptying trash receptacles, and stocking dog
bags
Repairing washouts and general trail maintenance
Pruning and removal of dead trees in all parks and trail systems
Mowing and trimming of all Township properties
Playing field maintenance
Spayed weeds on Township properties
Power washing concrete walks

IOMMOONw

Moran Trail fencing repairs

4) Vehicle/Equipment Maintenance
A. Performed weekly maintenance of all Township vehicles
B. 64-62 Recall repairs
C. 64-42 Inspection
D. 64-50 Hydraulic concern

5) Miscellaneous
A. Setting up and cleaning of Community Hall for rentals and Township events
Nike Compost facility open to residents twice weekly
Farmers Union horse show at Community Hall
Emergency generator maintenance and repairs
Public Works office HVAC repair

mooOw
























pennsy lvania 3800-FM-BCW0435 3/2012
CHPASREME T O FRVIRCNME NTAL
d SROCTION

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
DAILY EFFLUENT MONITORING

Facility Name: Valley Green STP Month: 5 (selectnumber) Year: 2025
Municipality: Worcester Twp County: Montgomery Coun Permit No.: PA0050393 Outfalli: 001
Watershed: 3-E Renewal application due 180 days prior to expiration.
Laboratories: MJ Reider Associates, Inc This permit will expire on: June 30, 2026
Flow Fecal Coliform pH Dissolved Oxygen CBODS TSS UV Intensity Total Nitrogen NH3-N Totai Phosphorus BODS T88
1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 RI RI
Week Day Date MGD Q CFUM00 ml Q S.U Q ma/L a mg/t. Q mglL Q % Q mgiL mgfL Q mg/L mg/L mall
Thu 51125 0.1344 8.0 7.74 9.38 3.0 6.0 0.1 < 40.63 02 1.17 279.0 213.0
Fri 5/2/25 0.0666 7.28 9.47 01
Sat 5/3/25 0.1504 7.43 9.25 01
1 Sun 5/4125 0.2237 7.09 921 0.1
Mon 515125 0.147 7.44 9.55 0.1
Tue 516125 0.145 6.78 9.49 01
Wed 5/7/125 0.1359 8.31 9.72 1.8
Thu 5/8/25 0.1883 < 20 7.86 971 < 20 4.0 1.8 < 39.0 0.15 0.15 254.0 220.0
Fri 5/9/25 0.1297 6.85 10.1 23
Sat 5/10/25 0.1249 7.92 10.06 17
2 Sun 5111125 0.1854 8.1 10.28 22
Mon 5/12/25 0.1443 6.41 9.84 22
Tue 5/13/25 0.1343 68 9.74 22
Wed 5/14/25 0.2404 7.48 9.68 23
Thu | 51525 || 0.2141 3.0 72 9.79 < 2.0 7.0 24 < 39.4 0.14 0.43 192.0 112.0
Fri 5/16/25 0.1304 72 9.26 22
Sat 5/17/25 0.1378 7.29 9.58 2.0
3 Sun 5/18/25 0.2264 7.41 10.41 2.0
Mon 5/19/25 0.1395 7.53 9.87 21
Tue 5/20/25 0.1696 7.66 10.25 21
Wed 5/21/25 0.1889 7.77 10.31 21
Thu 52225 || 0.1579 | < 2.0 7.36 10.21 < 2.0 3.0 22 < 39.5 0.62 0.42 211.0 182.0
Fri 5/23/25 0.0527 7.48 10.52 22
Sat 5/24/25 0.1797 8.45 10.79 21
4 Sun 5/25/25 0.1185 8.17 10.79 1.9
Mon 5/26/25 0.2106 8.14 10.96 1.8
Tue 5/27/25 0.1489 7.47 10.03 20
Wed 5/28/25 0.1473 7.53 10.42 3.9
Thu 5129125 0.1935 < 20 7.25 11.056 < 20 < 1.0 18 < 38.2 0.17 0.14 956.0 433.0
Fri 5/30/25 0.104 762 9.54 12.4
Sat 5/31/25 0.2077 7.95 9.88 3.2
5
Daity Minimum (Conc.}. <
Daily Maximum (Conc}): <
Max Avg Weekly (Conc.): < 956 433
Awg Monthly (Conc.): 9.97 < 2.2 < 4.2 24 < 39.36 0.26 0.4 378 232
Geometric Mean (Conc.). < 3
Max Avg Weekly (Load): 0.1695 14 < 3.6 12.5 < 70 0.8 0.8 1543 699
Avg Monthly (Load): 0.1573 13 < 3.2 < 6.2 < 58 0.4 0.6 575 345
Total Monthly {Load): 4.8778 407 < 98.8 < 192.8 < 1803 1.2 19.2 17826 10681
Daily Minimum (Load): 0.0527 5 < 286 < 16 < 46 0.2 0.2 278 200
Daily Maximum (Load): 0.2404 20 < 3.6 12.5 < 70 0.8 1 1543 699

| certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.  am
i it for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification).

false i

of fine and i

aware that there are signi p

lties for

Prepared By: John Scully

Title:

including the p:

Operator

License No.: S14080

Date:




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

& . 3800-FM-BCW0Q436 3/201
ri pennsylvania SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT - INFLUENT & PROCESS CONTROL ’

Facility Name: Valley Green STP Month:  May Year: 2025
Municipality: Worcester Twp County: Montgomery NPDES Permit No.: PA0050393
Watershed: 3-E Renewal application due 180 days prior to expiration.
This permit will expire on: June 30, 2026
Influent Process Control
Flow BODs BOD; 1SS 1SS Aeration MLSS Aeration DO Sludge Wasted
Day (MGD) (mg/l) (ibs) (mg/l) (Ibs) {mg/l mg/l allons
1 0.143 279.0 335 %40 254 = — .
2 0.0718
3 0.1394
4 0.1995
5 0.1435
6 0.1383
7 0.1119
8 0.1585 2540 336 220.0 7291
9 0.1222
10 0.0987
11 0.1769
12 0.1244
13 0.1661
14 0.1993
15 0.1734 192.0 278 112.0 167
16 0.1182
17 0.117
18 0.2182
19 0.1274
20 0.1527
21 0.1571
22 0.1391 211.0 245 182.0 211
23 0.0585
24 0.1515
25 0.1057
26 0.214
27 0.1341
28 0.1117
29 0.1763 956.0 1,405 433.0 (53874
30 0.0726
31 0.2161
Avg 0.143 378 519 232 311
Max 0.218 956 1,405 433 637

I certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations. See Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification).

Prepared By: John Scully License No.: S$S14080
Title: Operator Date:




3800-FM-BCWO0438 3/2012

é‘? pennsylvania SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

! DEPARTMENT OF FNVIRONMENTAL PROTFLTION SEWAGE SLU DGE I BIOSOLIDS PRODUCT'ON AND DISPOSAL
Facility Name:  Valley Green STP Month: May Year: 2025
Municipality: Worcester Twp County: Montgomery NPDES Permit No.: PA0050393
Watershed: 3-E Renewal application due 180 days prior to expiration

This permit will expire on:  June 30, 2026
SEWAGE SLUDGE / BIOSOLIDS PRODUCTION INFORMATION (Identify each off-site removal event and incineration event)

[] Check here if there were no off-site removal events during the month

Liquid Sewage Sludge/Biosolids Dewatered Sewage Sludge/Biosolids Sewage Sludge/Biosolids
Hauled Off-site Hauled Off-site Dewatered and Incinerated On-site
Gallons % Solids Dry Tons Tons Dewatered % Solids Dry Tons Tons Dewatered % Solids Dry Tons

5/1/25 10,000

5/2/25 18,000 1.501
5/3/25 10,000 2.00 0.834
5/16/25 12,000 2.00 1.001
5/22/25 7,000 2.00 0.584
5/23/25 12,000 2.00 1.001
5/29/25 8,000 2.00 0.667
5/30/25 12,000 2.00 1.001

TOTAL: 7.423 TOTAL: TOTAL:

SEWAGE SLUDGE / BIOSOLIDS AND INCINERATOR ASH DISPOSAL AND BENEFICIAL USE INFORMATION
(Identify all sites where biosolids or ash were disposed or land applied)

Site Name Pottstown Decora NANC
Municipality Pottstown Boro Chester
County Montgomery Chester
DEP Permit No. 101606
Type of Material* sewage sludge
Dry Tons Applied/Disposed
Type of Disposal/Use*
Hauler Name Kune's Service Franc Franc

* See Instructions for explanation.

| certify under penalty of law that this document was prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnei gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. See 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification).

Prepared By: John Scully License No.: S$14080
Title: Operator Date:



















VALLEY GREEN WWTP DITCHES 1 & 2

Worcester
NPDES PERMIT # PA0050939 Month: May Year: 2025
#1 DEC = Decanting
Blower Blower Blower Blower Compressor Filter Clearwell Lift Pumps
DAY 1 PSI 2 PSI 3 PSI 4 PSI PSI D/H 2 D/H
1 13850.7 8.2 13846.4 7.8 8224.6 4749.0 0.0
2 13875.2 8.1 13870.9 7.7 8249.2 4749.0 0.0
3 13889.0 8.1 13884.0 7.7 8263.5 4749.0 0.0
4 13913.0 8.1 13909.3 7.7 8282.6 4749.0 0.0
5 139453 8.0 13941.0 7.8 8292.4 4749.0 0.0
6 13970.3 8.1 13966.0 7.7 8317.4 4749.0 0.0
7 13994.2 8.1 13989.9 7.8 8341.3 4749.0 0.0
8 14014.3 8.0 14010.0 7.8 8342.5 4749.0 0.0
9 14041.0 8.4 14036.7 7.8 8349.5 4749.0 0.0
10 14062.3 8.4 14058.0 7.8 8370.8 4749.0 0.0
11 14082.0 8.4 14077.0 7.8 8390.1 4749.0 0.0
12 14112.7 8.2 14108.4 7.6 8421.2 4749.0 0.0
13 14136.2 8.4 14131.9 7.7 8444.7 4749.0 0.0
14 14156.3 9.0 14152.1 7.9 8461.0 4749.0 0.0
15 14185.3 8.4 14181.0 7.6 8461.0 4749.0 0.0
16 14209.2 8.5 14204.9 7.6 8461.4 4749.0 0.0
17 14227.3 8.5 14223.0 7.6 8479.5 4749.0 0.0
18 14246.9 8.5 14242.0 7.6 8499.1 4749.0 0.0
19 14281.1 8.4 14276.8 7.5 8533.3 4749.0 0.0
20 143034 8.2 14299.2 7.4 8555.7 4749.0 0.0
21 14329.9 8.8 14325.6 7.8 8582.1 4749.0 0.0
22 14354.7 8.8 14350.4 7.9 8582.5 4749.0 0.0
23 143779 8.6 14373.7 7.7 8605.8 4749.0 0.0
24 14391.9 8.8 14387.6 7.7 8619.7 4749.0 0.0
25 14418.7 8.6 14414.4 7.7 8646.2 4749.0 0.0
26 14440.1 8.6 14435.8 7.7 8667.9 4749.0 0.0
27 14474.5 8.8 14470.2 7.8 8702.3 4749.0 0.0
28 14497.8 8.5 14493.5 7.7 8725.6 4749.0 0.0
29 145179 8.7 14513.6 7.7 8727.9 4749.0 0.0
30 14546.9 8.4 14542.7 7.2 8756.9 4749.0 0.0
31 14558.2 14553.9 8768.1 4749.0 0.0





























































BERWICK WWTP

Worcester
NPDES PERMIT # PA0055671 Month: May Year: 2025
#3
Op Influent Effluent Test Auto Gen Effluent Lab Testing

DAY Int Totalizer MGD Totalizerx 10 | GPM MGD Dialer Hrs PH DO Temp NH3 Phos NO3
1 CCC 32246131 0.045658 2567307 0.0629 v 551.4(5/8) 8.31 9.37 8 1.5 0.83 1.1
2 Cccc 32291789 0.062112 2567936 0.0529 v 551.4 8.35 9.49 18 0.4 0.80 2.1
3 cw 32353901 0.076664 2568465 0.0805 v 551.4 8.18 9.12 20 0.2
4 cwW 32430565 0.080G740 2569270 0.0855 551.4 8.10 8.92 18 0.2
5 CcccC 32511305 0.040155 2570125 0.0319 v 551.4 8.32 9.28 20 0.3 0.64 2.2
6 CCcC 32551460 0.067735 2570444 0.0598 v 551.4¢° 8.10 9.67 19 0.2 0.53 2.2
7 CCC 32619195 0.102462 2571042 0.0863 v 551.9(5/8) 8.48 9.76 19 0.2 0.36 2.4
8 CCC 32721657 0.071833 2571905 0.0892 v 551.9 8.50 9.56 11 0.2 0.41 4.9
9 ccc 32793490 0.072651 2572797 0.0601 v 551.9 7.72 9.74 18 0.2 0.64 7.5
10 MB 32866141 0.055237 2573398 0.0554 v 551.9 8.46 9.40 19 0.2
11 MB 32921378 0.080495 2573952 0.0834 v 551.9 8.47 9.46 19 0.2
12 ccc 33001873 0.056317 2574786 0.0493 v 551.9 8.50 9.91 19 0.2 0.60 8.4
13 CccC 33058190 0.105941 2575279 0.1077 v 551.9¢ 8.33 9.60 20 0.2 0.62 6.8
14 CCC 33164131 0.090125 2576356 0.0821 v 552.4(5/8) 7.89 9.61 20 0.2 0.50 6.1
15 CCC 33254256 0.078251 2577177 0.0815 v 552.4 7.31 9.13 10 0.2 0.51 6.1
16 CccC 33332507 0.079217 2577992 0.0784 v 552.4 7.75 9.53 20 0.2 0.69 3.6
17 cw 33411724 0.075009 2578776 0.0852 4 552.4 7.85 9.16 21.7 0.2
18 cw 33486733 0.107336 2579628 0.0933 v 552.4 7.92 9.58 17 0.2
19 CCC 33594069 0.061123 2580561 0.0671 v 552.4 8.49 9.67 20 0.2 0.88 5.0
20 CccC 33655192 0.100201 2581232 0.0816 v 552.4® 8.51 10.13 18 0.2 0.85 3.8
21 CcccC 33755393 0.078408 2582048 0.0953 v 552.9(5/8) 7.73 6.89 18 0.2 0.77 1.9
22 CccC 33833801 0.073798 2583001 0.0683 v 552.9 7.54 10.02 9 0.2 0.78 6.0
23 CccC 33907599 0.039406 2583684 0.0347 v 552.9 7.99 10.08 18 0.2 0.89 10.9
24 MB 33947005 0.081460 2584031 0.0787 v 552.9 8.58 10.12 16.6 0.2
25 MB 34028465 0.053330 2584818 0.0627 v 552.9 8.64 10.03 16.7 0.2
26 CCC 34081795 0.112064 2585445 0.1105 v 552.9 8.74 10.23 15.5 0.2
27 CCC 34193859 0.073712 2586550 0.0392 v 553.4(5/8) 8.31 9.67 19 0.2 0.57 94
28 CcCC 34267571 0.062003 2586942 0.0656 v 553.4 7.97 8.97 17 0.2 0.60 9.3
29 ccc 34329574 0.093612 2587598 0.0848 v 553.4 7.40 10.03 9 0.2 0.57 8.0
30 CCC 34423186 0.045910 2588446 0.0050 v 5534 7.21 8.10 19 0.2 0.57 8.4
31 IS 34469096 0.170498 2588947 0.1304 v 553.4 8.27 9.37 19 0.2

0.0772 Total: 2.2493 Min: 7.21 6.89
Max: 0.170498 Max: 8.74 10.23










BERWICK WWTP

Worcester
NPDES PERMIT # PA0055671 Month: May Year: 2025
#6
ML 30 Minutes Settleometer TSS mg/L Wasting (in minutes)

DAY | TempC| Trainl | Train2 | Train3 | Train4 Train 1 Train 2 Train 3 Train 4 1 2 3 4
1 350 340 510 400 1.3 1.5 1.0 0.5 18 18 18 18
2 390 3590 460 390 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.2 20 20 20 20
3 0 0 0 0
4 0 0 0 0
5 360 350 520 360 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 20 20
6 370 340 580 400 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 20 20
7 330 320 490 340 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 20 20
8 330 330 460 340 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 20 20
9 320 310 400 330 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 20 20
10 0 0 0 0
11 0 0 0 0
12 310 320 400 320 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 20 20
13 350 340 420 330 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 18 18
14 350 330 430 330 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 18 18
15 360 350 440 340 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 18 18
16 300 300 370 300 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 18 18
17 0 0 0 0
18 0 0 0 0
19 330 310 380 300 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 18 18
20 320 310 350 300 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 20 20 18 18
21 320 300 360 310 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 18 18 16 16
22 340 320 340 300 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 18 18 16 16
23 340 330 350 300 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 18 18 16 16
24 0 0 0 0
25 0 0 0 0
26 0 0 0 0
27 380 390 410 330 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 36 36 32 32
28 310 310 330 310 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 18 18 16 16
29 330 310 340 320 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 18 18 16 16
30 300 270 300 300 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 18 18 16 16
31 0 0 0 0










TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION 2025-16
RESOLUTION TO SET VARIOUS FEES, ESCROWS AND OTHER PAYMENTS
CHARGED FOR CERTAIN TOWNSHIP SERVICES

WHEREAS, various Township Ordinances and State Law provides for the establishment of fees
for certain permits, reviews, inspections and/or other services, and as having said fees listed in a
single document is of assistance and convenience to the general public;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED the fees and charges listed in
the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A shall be charged by Worcester Township effective this

date, and until such time as so amended by the Board of Supervisors by resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED THIS 16™ DAY OF JULY 2025.

FOR WORCESTER TOWNSHIP

By:

Rick DeLello, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Attest:
Dan DeMeno, Secretary




Fee Schedule
2025

A



Section I - Residential Building Permits

See Attached Appendix a

Section IT - Non-Residential Building Permits

See Attached Appendix a
Sewer tapping fee per EDU $3200.00
Section III - Zoning Permits
Retaining walls up to 4' in height $28.00
Fences $28.00
Driveway permit $28.00
Decks up to 30" above grade and patios $28.00
Moving or relocating existing accessory structures $28.00
General zoning permit $28.00
Solicitation permit per individual soliciting $28.00
Grading & excavation permit up to three inspections $365.00
Each additional inspection $145.00
Stormwater management escrow 7500 sf and greater $1000.00
Section IV - Permit and Inspection Penalties
Failure to provide 24 hours notice to cancel inspection cancellation $50.00
Not ready for inspection per occurrence $80.00
Failure to correct deficiencies found after two inspections per occurrence $80.00

Penalty fee for failure to obtain a permit in addition to permit fee

2x permit fee

Section V - Zoning Hearing Board and UCC Appeal Board Fees




Application fee includes appeals of Zoning Officer determination existing residential $875.00
Escrow existing residential $500.00
Application fee all others $1500.00
Escrow all others $1000.00
Fee to continue Zoning Hearing Board or UCC Board of Appeals hearing $325.00
Fee to postpone Zoning Hearing Board or UCC Board of Appeals hearing $350.00
Transcript copy Actual
Zoning Officer determination letter $200.00
Validity challenge to the Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Map $2 000.00
Fee to continue challenge hearing $200.00
Fee to postpone challenge hearing $250.00
Section VI - Board of Supervisors Fees
Application for Conditional Use hearing $1500.00
Escrow Conditional Use hearing $1000.00
Fee to continue Conditional Use hearing $200.00
Fee to postpone Conditional Use hearing $250.00
Application to amend the Zoning Map $1500.00
Fee to continue Zoning Map amendment hearing $400.00
Fee to postpone Zoning Map amendment hearing $450.00
Zoning Map amendment escrow $2000.00
Application to amend the Zoning Ordinance $1500.00
Fee to continue Zoning Ordinance amendment hearing $200.00
Fee to postpone Zoning Ordinance amendment hearing $250.00
Zoning Ordinance amendment escrow $2 000.00




VII - SALDO

Concept Meeting application fee $500.00
Concept Meeting escrow $1000.00
Subdivision & Land Development Sketch Plan application fee $1000.00
Subdivision & Land Development Sketch Plan escrow $1500.00
Subdivision Residential 1 to 3 lots application fee $2000.00
Subdivision Residential 1 to 3 lots escrow $6000.00
Subdivision Residential 4 or more lots base application fee $4500.00
Additional dwelling unit fee per unit beginning with the 4th lot or unit $150.00
Escrow for plans with 4 to 20 lots units $20500.00
Escrow for plans with 21 to 50 lots units $24 500.00
Escrow for plans with 51 or more lots units $34500.00
Land Development Non-residential base application fee $5500.00
Additional fee per 1000 sq ft of gross floor area $50.00
Escrow Non-residential Land Development $16500.00
Transferable Development Rights application fee $475.00
Transferable Development Rights escrow $2500.00
Escrow Releases $110.00
Act 209 Traffic Impact Fee North Transportation Service Area per peak PM trip $3977.00
Act 209 Traffic Impact Fee South Transportation Service Area per peak PM trip $3125.00
Section VIII - Highway and Road Fees
Highway road occupancy permit $53.00
Highway road inspection fees By escrow




Section IX - Sewer Rental Fees and Certifications

Sewer rental fee quarterly fee residential $136.73
Sewer rental fee quarterly fee commercial per 1000 gallons $8.83
Sewer certification $30.00
Certified letter fee $25.00
Property posting $50.00
Water shut off & turn on $30.00
Return check fee Actual

Section X - Fire Alarm Fees

Fire alarm system registration fee No fee
False alarm penalty failure to register $50.00
False alarm penalty third offense per year $100.00
False alarm penalty fourth offense per year $200.00
False alarm penalty fifth and subsequent offenses per year $300.00

Section XI - Park Rental Fees

Community Hall rental fee Township resident per event $50.00
Community Hall rental fee Non-Township resident per event $100.00
Security deposits must be submitted with application $100.00
Pavilion rental fee Township resident up to 25 individuals $25.00
Pavilion rental fee Township resident 26-50 individuals $50.00
Pavilion rental fee Township resident 51-75 individuals $75.00
Pavilion rental fee Township resident 76-100 individuals $100.00
Pavilion rental fee Non-Township resident up to 25 individuals $50.00




Pavilion rental fee Non-Township resident 26-50 individuals

$100.00

Pavilion rental fee Non-Township resident 51-75 individuals $150.00
Pavilion rental fee Non-Township resident 76-100 individuals $200.00
Field or court rental fee single use Township resident up to four hours $25.00
Field or court rental fee single use Township resident each additional hour $5.00
Field or court rental fee single use Non-Township resident up to four hours $50.00
Field or court rental fee single use Non-Township resident each additional hour $5.00
Section XII - Tax Collector Fees
Tax certification $30.00
Duplication of tax bill $5.00
Insufficient funds fee does not include bank fees $13.00
Section XIII - Other Fees and Charges

Credit card convenience charge Actual
Township-authorized services by Township consultants hourly fee Actual
Township-authorized services by Township consultants reimbursables Actual
UCC building permit fee per building permit $4.50
Copies for Right-to-Know requests 8.5"x11" single-sided page $0.25
Copies for Right-to-Know requests 8.5"x11" double-sided page $0.50
Copies for Right-to-Know requests 11"x17" single-sided page $0.50
Copies for Right-to-Know requests 11"x17" double-sided page $1.00
Copies for Right-to-Know requests out-of-house copies Actual
Mileage reimbursement IRS rate
Miscellaneous charges postage toll calls delivery fees etc. Actual




NOTES:

1 - Floor area. Floor Area is measured from outside wall to outside wall.

2 - New Residential SF Calculation. For new residential construction and additions to existing

residential units, square footage shall include living spaces on all floors, basements, attached
garages & attics over six feet in

3 - Total Cost Calculation. The total cost of all the construction portions of a project is general
based upon the sum of the construction contract(s) and otherdirect construction costs; thisdoe
not include the compensation paid to the engineer, architect and consultants or the cost of th
land. The Township has the final

determination in accepting the submitted cost of construction as provided on the permit
application and may

4 - Township Organization Status. For an organization to qualify as a Township-based
organization, at least

65% of participants must reside in Worcester Township. Documentation that verifies participant

residency must be furnished to the Township, and the Township has sole discretion in
determining if the residency has

5 - Past Due Invoices. Invoices that are past due by more than thirty (30) days are subject to
interest rate

charges as provided by law. Charges for services that involve a late fee as stated in this
resolution are not

6 - Omissions and Errors. The failure to list, in this Resolution, a fee that is properly listed
elsewhere shall not

obviate the responsibility to pay that fee.

7 - "by escrow agreement”. Permits for miscellaneous construction and highway/road
inspections will be paid

with funds posted in escrow. From this escrow the Township will deduct actual costs incurred.

8 - False fire alarm fines may be reduced or waived by the Fire Marshal if the Fire Marshal
determines, in his or

her sole discretion, the tenant or property owner is making a good faith effort to address and
correct the
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CODE DEPARTMENT HOURLY FEE SCHEDULE 2025

PA UCC Services
Per hour

Property Maintenance Services
Per hour

Zoning/Local Code Enforcement Services
Per hour

Rental Inspection Program
Per hour

Flood Plain Management Services
Per hour

Fire Inspection Services
Per hour

Consultation Services
Per hour

After Hours Inspections
Per hour

$125.00

$ 98.00

$ 98.00

$ 98.00

$ 125.00

$ 105.00

$ 150.00

$ 220.00*
(*1 hour minimum)

Code Inspection & Plan Review

Revised August 7, 2023
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PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART | - Building/General Permit Fee Schedule

RESIDENTIAL
(One- and Two-Family Dwellings)
PERMIT FEES
New Construction (10 inspections)
Plan review per submission $250.00
Single family dwelling up to 3,500 gross square feet $1,500.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 3,500 square feet $25.00

Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees included.

Gross square footage shall include basement, each floor level, garage, decks, and porches.
Measurements shall be from exterior face of wall to exterior face of wall.

Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.

Additions (5 inspections)

Plan review per submission $150.00
Single family dwelling addition up to 500 gross square feet $600.00
Enclosed porches/sunrooms (unconditioned) up to 500 gross square feet $375.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 500 square feet $25.00

e Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing permit fees included.

o Gross square footage shall include basement, each floor level, garage, decks, and porches.

o Gross square footage shall include the entire project area where an addition is accompanied by

alterations to the existing structure.
o Measurements shall be from exterior face of wall to exterior face of wall.
e Enclosed porches and three season rooms shall be priced as an addition.

Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.

Alterations and Renovations (2 inspections)

Plan review per submission $150.00
Up to 1,000 gross square feet $300.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 1,000 square feet $25.00

Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees are additional.
Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.

Alterations that cannot be calculated by square footage will be calculated per miscellaneous
construction fees.

Decks (3 inspections)

Plan review per submission $100.00
Up to 500 gross square feet $250.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 500 square feet $25.00
Including a roof over a deck $250.00

Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees are additional.
Screened in porches shall be priced as a deck.
Enclosed porches and three season rooms must be priced as an addition.




Accessory Buildings and Detached Garages (4 inspections)

Plan review per submission $150.00
Up to 1,500 gross square feet $400.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 1,500 square feet $25.00
Where an accessory structure also includes finished and conditioned space $150.00 additional
e Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees are additional.
Solar Array (2 inspections)
Plan review per submission $150.00

2% of total cost of construction (materials and labor)

$300.00 minimum

e Electrical permit fees included.
e Roof mount or ground mount arrays.

Generators (2 inspections)

Plan review per submission $150.00
Per generator $250.00
e Electrical and mechanical permit fees included.
Demolition Permit
Permit/documentation review per submission $120.00
Garage/accessory structures (1 inspection) $120.00
Single/double home (2 inspections) $250.00
Manufactured and Modular Homes
Plan review per submission $150.00
Manufactured home with basement up to 2,500 gross square feet $895.00
(7 inspections) ’
Me}nufactgred home with pier foundation up to 2,500 gross square feet $795.00
(5 inspections) )
Modular home up to 2,500 gross square feet (7 inspections) $895.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 2,500 square feet $25.00
o Decks, porches, garages, or other attachments are additional.
e  Utility connections included.
Swimming Pools/Spas
Plan review per submission $150.00
Spa or hot tub (1 inspection) $150.00
Above-ground pool (2 inspections) $300.00
In-ground pool (3 inspections) $450.00
e Includes Electric permit.
Miscellaneous Building Construction Only (Number of inspections to be determined)
Plan Review Per Submission $150.00

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor)

$200.00 minimum

e Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees are additional.
e Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.

e Any building projects not covered elsewhere in Part | of this fee schedule shall be priced as

miscellaneous building construction.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit

issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.




PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART Il - Electrical Permit Fee Schedule

RESIDENTIAL
(One- and Two-Family Dwellings)
PERMIT FEES
Electrical Alterations Only (2 inspections each)
Plan review per submission $120.00
Up to 1,000 gross square feet $250.00
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 1,000 square feet $25.00

e Projects with only electrical inspections shall be priced by the electrical alterations only schedule.
o Alterations that cannot be calculated by square footage will be calculated per miscellaneous
Electrical only fees.

Services and Feeders (1 inspection each)

Not over 100 amps $150.00
101 amps to 400 amps $250.00
Feeders and panel boards not over 400 amps $100.00

e Over 400 amps require commercial fees.
e This schedule covers service upgrades, repairs, and replacements.

Miscellaneous Electrical Only (2 inspections)

Plan review per submission $120.00

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $150.00 minimum

e Building, Mechanical, and Plumbing permit fees are additional.
e Any electrical projects not covered elsewhere in Part Il of this fee schedule shall be priced as
miscellaneous electrical.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.




PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART Illl = Plumbing Permit Fee Schedule

RESIDENTIAL
(One- and Two-Family Dwellings)
PERMIT FEES
Plumbing Alterations Only
Plan review per submission $120.00
Per fixture (2 inspections —rough and final) $50.00

$175.00 Minimum

e Projects with only plumbing inspections shall be priced by the plumbing alterations only schedule
e Alterations that cannot be calculated per fixture will be calculated per miscellaneous plumbing only

fees.

Utility Plumbing Inspections

Plan review per submission $100.00

Utility sewer connection (1 inspection) $150.00 minimum

Utility water connection (1 inspection) $150.00 minimum

Miscellaneous Plumbing Only (2 inspections)

Plan review per submission $120.00

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $150.00 minimum

e Building, Mechanical, and Electrical permit fees are additional.
Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.
¢ Any plumbing projects not covered elsewhere in Part Ill of this fee schedule shall be priced as

miscellaneous plumbing only.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.




PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART IV — Mechanical Permit Fee Schedule

RESIDENTIAL
(One- and Two-Family Dwellings)
PERMIT FEES
Mechanical Appliances Only

Plan review per submission $120.00
Per first individual new appliance (2 inspections) $250.00
Per each additional Individual new appliance $75.00
Per Individual Replacement Appliance (1 inspection) $150.00
Qil tank replacement, relocation, installation, removal & closure
(1 inspection) $150.00
Alterations (2 inspections) (gas lines, duct work, etc.) $250.00

e Includes associated duct work/piping.

e Large scale HVAC, refrigeration, and process equipment will be based on commercial fees.
Alterations that cannot be calculated per the mechanical appliances only fee schedule will be
calculated per miscellaneous Mechanical only fees.

Miscellaneous Mechanical Only (2 inspections)

Plan Review Per Submission $120.00

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $150.00 minimum

e Building, Plumbing, and Electrical permit fees are additional.
e Any mechanical projects not covered elsewhere in Part IV of this fee schedule shall be priced as
miscellaneous mechanical only.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.




PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART V - Fire Suppression & Detection Systems Permit Fee Schedule

RESIDENTIAL
(One- and Two-Family Dwellings)

PERMIT FEES

NFPA 13D or IRC P2904 Sprinkler System (2 inspections)

Plan review fee per submission

$120.00
1 to 75 heads $250.00
Each additional head over 75 $1.00
[ ]

NFPA 13 sprinkler system, NFPA 13R sprinkler system, NFPA 72 fire alarm system, or any
alternative fire suppression system will be priced per the commercial fee schedule.

e Utility water connection fee per plumbing fee schedule.

e Additional inspections charge re-inspection fees.

NFPA 13D or IRC P2904 Sprinkler System Alterations Only (2 inspections)

Plan review per submission $120.00

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $150.00 minimum

Building, Plumbing, Mechanical and Electrical permit fees are additional.

Any NFPA 13D or IRC P2904 sprinkler system projects not covered elsewhere in Part V of this fee
schedule shall be priced as NFPA 13D or IRC P2904 sprinkler system alterations only.
e Additional inspections charge re-inspection fees.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.
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PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART | - Building/General Permit Fee Schedule

NON-RESIDENTIAL

(Commercial & Residential — other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings)

PERMIT FEES
New Construction (Number of inspections to be determined)
Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $500.g100I\./(I)igimum
I i 1 f fraction th f $30.00
nspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereo $500.00 minimum

Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees included.

Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.

Gross square footage shall include basement, each floor level, garage, decks, swimming pools, and
porches. Measurements shall be from exterior face of wall to exterior face of wall.

Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Additional inspections shall be charged at a rate of $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Additions (Number of inspections to be determined)

. . $10.00
Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $250.00 minimum
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $500.%:(3)0r;?igimum

Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees included.

Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.

Gross square footage shall include basement, each floor level, garage, decks, and porches.
Measurements shall be from exterior face of wall to exterior face of wall.

Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Additional inspections shall be charged at a rate of $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Renovations/Alterations/Change of Use (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof 250, (%I (r)ﬁ(i)nc:mum
I i 1 f fraction th f $30.00
nspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereo $360.00 minimum

Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees are additional.
Sprinkler and Fire Alarm permit fees are additional.
Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Alterations that cannot be calculated by square footage will be calculated per miscellaneous
construction fees.

Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Additional inspections shall be charged at a rate of $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).




Demolition (3 inspections maximum)

Plan review fee per submission $120.00
Buildings up to 5,000 gross square feet $300.00 minimum
Per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof above 5,000 square feet $25.00

e Additional inspections shall be charged at a rate of $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Solar Array (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $150.00 minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $300.00 minimum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Additional inspections shall be charged at a rate of $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Pallet Racking or Conveyers (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $225.?)%)5r'r?ir(1)imum
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof of work area $360.(§;(;3'n\r;?nimum

Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $100.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Additional inspections shall be charged at a rate of $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Miscellaneous Construction Building Only (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials and labor) $120.00 minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $250.00 minimum

Cell towers, retaining walls, roofs, signs, ramps, decks, swimming pools, etc.

Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing permit fees are additional.

Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Any building projects not covered elsewhere in Part | of this fee schedule shall be priced as
miscellaneous building construction.

e Additional inspections shall be charged at a rate of $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.




PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART Il - Electrical Permit Fee Schedule

NON-RESIDENTIAL

(Commercial & Residential — other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings)

PERMIT FEES
Electrical Only New Construction (5 inspections maximum)
i ; $5.00
Pl 1 feet or fraction th f
an review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereo $200.00 minimum
i ; $12.00
[ t 1 feet or fraction th f e
nspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereo $500.00 minimum

Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Electrical Only Additions (5 inspections maximum)

; ; $5.00
PI 1 f f h f
an review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereo $200.00 minimum
. . $12.00
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $500.00 minimum

Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Electrical Only Alterations (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review per 100 gro are feet or fraction thereof $5'OQ .
reviewp gross squ ' ! $100.00 minimum
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof €25 0.%%)2r'r?i(r)1imum

Includes electric services, feeders, panel boards, signs, motors, generators, transformers, vaults,
enclosures, HVAC electrical connections, etc.

Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Alterations that cannot be calculated by square footage will be calculated per miscellaneous electrical only
fees.

Swimming Pools, Spas

Three-year State Certification | Quote required

Miscellaneous Electrical Only (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials and labor) $120.00 minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $250.00 minimum

Cell towers, retaining walls, roofs, signs, ramps, decks, swimming pools etc.
Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Any electrical projects not covered elsewhere in Part Il of this fee schedule shall be priced as
miscellaneous electrical only.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.



PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART lll - Plumbing Permit Fee Schedule

NON-RESIDENTIAL

(Commercial & Residential — other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings)

PERMIT FEES

Plumbing Only New Construction (5 inspections maximum)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $200.0$05'r?1?nimum
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $12'QO.
pections p d a I $500.00 minimum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Plumbing Only Additions (5 inspections maximum)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $200.(;$5)'r?1?nimum
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $50 O.%ézrfi(r)]imum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Plumbing Only Alterations (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review per 100 gro are feet or fraction thereof $5'OQ.
review p gross squ ' I $120.00 minimum

| i 1 f fraction thereof $12.00

nspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereo $250.00 minimum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr .min.).

o Alterations that cannot be calculated by square footage will be calculated per miscellaneous
plumbing only fees.

Miscellaneous Plumbing Only (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $120.00 minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $250.00 minimum

Cell towers, retaining walls, roofs, signs, ramps, decks, swimming pools etc.
Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Any plumbing projects not covered elsewhere in Part Ill of this fee schedule shall be priced as
miscellaneous plumbing only.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.




PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART IV — Mechanical Permit Fee Schedule

NON-RESIDENTIAL

(Commercial & Residential — other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings)

PERMIT FEES

Mechanical Only New Construction (5 inspections maximum)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $200 C;$()5h2?nimum
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $500 %ézrﬁqgimum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr.min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Mechanical Only Additions (5 inspections maximum)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $200.(;$(?£1?nimum

Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $500%)%)2r.132imum
e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Mechanical Only Alterations

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $1OO.(5$O5.ng?nimum

Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $250%)%)2r'r?igimum

Includes associated duct work/piping.

Electrical hook-ups require an electrical permit.

Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Alterations that cannot be calculated by square footage will be calculated per misc. fees.

Commercial Hood and Duct Systems and Process Equipment Exhausts

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials and labor) $150.00 minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials and labor) $300.00 minimum

e Includes associated duct work/piping.
e Electrical hook-ups require an electrical permit.
e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr min).

Miscellaneous Mechanical only (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials and labor) $100.00 minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $200.00 minimum

e Includes associated duct work/piping.
e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 h.r min.).

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.




PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
PART V - Fire Suppression & Detection Systems Permit Fee Schedule

NON-RESIDENTIAL
(Commercial & Residential — other than One- and Two-Family Dwellings)

PERMIT FEES

Fire Sprinkler Systems (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $250 (gs()li\j?nimum
Inspection for 1 to 75 heads $350.00
Inspection for each additional head over 75 $1.00

Fire line inspection per linear foot $350 (?()OII\:/LI?nimum
Fire pump inspection $450.00

Fire loop inspection per linear foot $350 (;s(?'l\}lisnimum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

Fire Detection/Alarm Systems (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $250 (;s()li\a?nimum
Inspections per 100 gross square feet or fraction thereof $250 %)%)OM?gimum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).

ANSUL or Alternate Fire Suppression System (Number of inspections to be determined)

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials and labor) $150.00 Minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials and labor) $300.00 Minimum

e Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
e Phased construction that requires additional inspections may be charged $120.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
o  Utility water connection fee per plumbing fee schedule.

Sprinkler System Alterations Only (2 inspections)

Plan review 1% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $150.00 Minimum

2% of total cost of construction (materials & labor) $300.00 Minimum

Additional plan review submissions will be reviewed at a rate of $150.00/hr. (1 hr. min.).
Additional inspections charge re-inspection fees.
Building, Plumbing, Mechanical and Electrical permit fees are additional.

Any sprinkler or alarm system projects not covered elsewhere in Part V of this fee schedule shall be
priced as sprinkler system alterations only.

Note: A $4.50 surcharge per permit is required to be assessed on each permit
issued, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 157 of 2006.
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